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Group Key Figures 2002-2006 

Technology

Bavarian Nordic’s technology platform is based on the patented MVA-BN® virus.

The MVA-BN® technology has a number of characteristics that makes it ideal for use as a therapeutic or prophylactic 
immunotherapy. The main characteristics are:

MVA-BN® 
• is a safe, non-replicating vaccine vector. This has been documented in the company’s studies of IMVAMUNE® 
 involving more than 1,500 patients. 
• elicits strong expression of own and transgenic proteins 
• has a strong immunostimulatory and adjuvant effect (production of secondary immune cells)
• accelerates the maturation of dendritic cells (antigen-presenting cells)

MVA-BN® is a further development of MVA (Modifi ed Vaccinia Ankara), which was developed by the German Profes-
sor Anton Mayr and used for pre-vaccination against smallpox in Germany in the 1970’s. Bavarian Nordic’s fi rst 
MVA-based programme was launched in 1995. Today the company has several MVA-BN®-based programs in clinical 
Phase I and Phase II development against smallpox, HIV and cancer. 

     2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

  Amounts in DKK millions     

  All fi gures are as of December 31     

     

  Income statements     

  Revenue    175.3   247.6   164.8   524.5   121.1 

  Production costs    136.3   132.2   70.3   206.5   56.5 

  Development and Research costs    118.4   114.4   120.4   61.0   59.9 

  Sales expenses and Administrative costs   124.4   75.4   56.4   43.0   31.4 

  Other costs    -   45.4   -   -   - 

  Income before company tax    (204.8)  (116.4)  (76.7)  217.6   (25.7)

  Net income for the year    (160.9)  (94.7)  (53.0)  150.6   70.1 

     

  Balance sheet data     

  Total non-current assets    568.2   472.4   291.8   71.0   111.5 

  Total current assets    386.2   456.2   310.3   358.2   206.2 

  Shareholders equity    691.4   630.1   315.4   347.0   196.4 

  Long-term current liabilities    150.6   212.2   149.1   2.9   3.6 

  Short-term current liabilities    112.4   86.3   137.6   79.3   117.7 

     

  Cash Flow Statements      

  Net cash including bonds    332.7   269.0   56.6   198.7   93.2 

  Cash fl ow from operating activities    (194.1)  (58.2)  (76.6)  209.3   (13.7)

  Cash fl ow from investment activities    (177.2)  (177.2)  (214.8)  (33.2)  (10.7)

  Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities    203.7   447.8   148.6   3.1   84.8 

     

  Financial Ratios (in DKK)     

  Earnings per share     

  - basic earnings, per share of DKK 10,00   (25.8)  (17.6)  (11.5)  33.4   17.6 

  - diluted earnings, per share of DKK 10,00   (25.8)  (17.6)  (11.5)  32.9   17.6 

  PE, price/earnings ratio    108.4   108.7   68.0   76.9   43.5 

  Share price at the year-end    582   476   539   251   107 

  Share price/Net assets value per share   5.4   4.4   7.9   3.3   2.5 

     

  Shareholders equity share   72% 67% 52% 81% 62%

     

  Number of employees (full-time positions)     

  at the end of the year    233   224   145   87   62 

  Number of employees (full-time positions),     

  yearly average    223   206   117   82   72 

     

     

  The fi nancial ratios have been calculated in accordance with “Anbefalinger og  Nøgletal 2005” (Recommendations and Financial ratios 2005),   

   published by the Danish Society of Financial Analyst, 2005     
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and Danish language versions, are available as PDF docu-
ments on the corporate website: www.bavarian-nordic.com
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The year 2006 was in many ways a landmark year for Bavarian 
Nordic. In several areas, our company today holds a signifi cantly 
stronger position than a year ago.

Our pipeline was strengthened in all our areas of strategic focus: 
smallpox, HIV and cancer. Our third-generation smallpox vac-
cine, IMVAMUNE®, has now been tested in more than 1,500 per-
sons without serious or unexpected adverse side effects, and it has 
now been demonstrated that the vaccine induces a more rapid im-
mune response than traditional smallpox vaccines. In 2007 we ex-
pect to report the fi rst data from our Phase II studies, which are piv-
otal for obtaining an Emergency Use Authorisation (EUA) for the 
vaccine, and in 2008 we expect to commence important Phase III 
registration studies. This means that we are well underway towards 
fi nal registration of the vaccines which will provide opportunities 
for broad commercialisation in the years to come. 

In the fi eld of HIV, we again achieved favourable results with our 
MVA HIV nef vaccine, and also started clinical trials with another 
one of our three vaccine candidates, MVA-BN® HIV polytope.

The approval to start clinical trials with our vaccine candidate 
against breast cancer brings us into the new year on an even 
stronger platform for the future development of Bavarian Nordic.

We also strengthened our position in manufacturing in 2006. In 
August, the Danish Medicines Agency authorised our Kvistgård 
production facility for manufacturing sterile vaccines for use in 
humans. The authorisation covers the company’s need for man-
ufacturing smallpox vaccines for the expected RFP-3 order for 
the United States and for emergency stockpiles of smallpox vac-
cines in other markets. This also paves the way for commercial 
use of our production facility in other areas. 

We intend to continuously evaluate potential opportunities for 
production agreements with other companies.

Bavarian Nordic is now the only remaining participant in the RFP-3 
tender process for the production and delivery of an MVA-based 
smallpox vaccine for the U.S. market. This has created a favoura-
ble position for Bavarian Nordic, and enhances our opportunities 
of achieving an even stronger position on the global market. 

The favourable developments in the price of our shares in 2006 
clearly demonstrate how we are perceived by society. The long 
period of uncertainty on the patent situation and postponement 
of RFP-3 has been replaced by stronger confi dence in Bavarian 
Nordic’s results and prospects in the global vaccine market. We 
are on our way to cementing our role as an international player, 
which will open new doors for our continuing commercialisation 
of IMVAMUNE® and our patented MVA-BN® technology. We will 
continue to develop. With the expected award of the RFP-3 or-
der, Bavarian Nordic will undergo a challenging and positive 
transition from a biotech company into a fully integrated biophar-
maceutical company.

We would like to thank all the employees of Bavarian Nordic for 
their valuable efforts and commitment during the past year. Each 
employee has contributed with their professional skills to the 
company’s success. Moreover, we would like to thank both the 
many new and existing shareholders for their continuing support 
of Bavarian Nordic.

In this year’s supplementary report, we have set focus on develop-
ments in the vaccine market and the related commercial opportu-
nities and challenges to Bavarian Nordic in the years ahead. 

A stronger platform for the future

Asger Aamund
Chairman

Peter Wulff
President & CEO
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

GROWTH IN THE
VACCINE MARKET 
The global vaccine industry is going through a process of revitalisation that many 
experts anticipate will continue to facilitate long-lasting investment, stability and 
future growth. The renewed focus and positive outlook for the industry can 
largely be attributed to the re-establishment of public health as a high priority. 

The unfortunate reality of insuffi cient vaccine manufacturing ca-
pacity, recent supply disruptions and increased regulations have 
made governments progressively more aware that re-establishing 
their vaccine infrastructure and the maintenance of a healthy in-
dustry is a critical element to protecting public health and avert-
ing a national/global security crisis. Vaccines are again being 
 recognised as the most important solution to prevent human 
 infectious diseases 

The vaccine market continues to experience impressive growth, 
driven by childhood and adult immunisation campaigns and im-
proved effi cacy and safety. Vaccines that are effective in infants 
and show cost-benefi t advantages are set to experience the great-
est success. Also, biotech companies have addressed the need for 
innovative approaches to vaccination of particular diseases that 
have so far eluded traditional approaches. These companies will 
benefi t from working with larger pharmaceutical companies.

The global market is beginning to turn around after a period of 
low prices and slow growth. Recently published estimates show 
that the vaccine market revenue will grow about 10.5% a year - 
from more than $11 billion in 2006 to about $20 billion in 
20121. Vaccines are expected to outperform the wider pharma-

ceutical market, which is also expected to grow about 7% a year. 
Growth will be driven principally by the adolescent and adult vac-
cine segment of the market as well as the development of thera-
peutic vaccines. As a consequence, vaccines development has 
become a focus area for a number of new pharma players.

“Vaccines continue to be one of the 
best health investments for various 
 reasons, including their safety, sustain-
ability and high cost effectiveness….” 

Dr. Jean-Marie Okwo-Bele, 
the Director of WHO Department of Immunisation, 
Vaccines and Biologicals, Geneva, CH

Today, there are only fi ve major vaccine producers worldwide 
(GlaxoSmithKline, Sanofi  Pasteur, Merck, Wyeth, Sanofi  Pasteur 
MSD). “The top fi ve vaccine manufacturers account for 85% of 
vaccine revenues globally in 2005, a large share of revenues 
come from developed markets that account for 80% of the global 
vaccine revenues”2. But the emerging markets represent a large 

1,2 Frost & Sullivan
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untapped potential that is assisted by aid agencies and public-
private partnerships. 

As a result, both large and small companies are focusing more of 
their attention and resources to the vaccine industry. In this posi-
tive environment, pricing has improved, vaccine research and 
development is intensifying and a number of novel vaccines are 
becoming more prevalent as effective vaccines focused on pro-
tecting both children and adults. These environmental develop-
ments are having a signifi cant impact in helping to rejuvenate 
the global vaccine market.

IMPROVED CORPORATE ECONOMY IN VACCINES 
AS A MAIN DRIVER
As always, corporate profi tability plays an important role in the 
development of the market.
The vaccines market is among other things characterised by the 
following: 

•  High barriers to entry (complex manufacturing, large capex, 
tangled IP)

•  Long product cycles (rigorous approval process – extensive 
safety data, no generics)

•  Opportunity in the developing world

In terms of profi tability, the vaccines business tends to have 
higher production costs, lower sales and administration costs, 
and comparable research and development costs, which result 
in comparable operating margins to the ‘mainstream’ pharma 
business. 

Once vaccines get into the early stage clinical trials, they tend to 
show higher success rates than those of chemical compounds 
(70% after proof of concept)

INCREASED AWARENESS AND FUNDING
As governments have developed policies to re-build a more ro-
bust vaccine infrastructure, the private sector, through a coalition 
of international donors, bilateral aid programs, private philanthro-
pists, charities and foundations, have also become a major force 
in funding research and providing access to affordable and ef-
fective vaccine products. 

The Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation, with an estimated fi nancial 
base of about $60 billion, is broadly known to be a strong part-
nership in this private philanthropic trend with the formation of 
GAVI (Global Alliance on Vaccines and Immunizations) in 2000. 
Private/public funding has also been increased through the Glo-
bal Fund and President Bush’s recently announced  Millennium 
Challenge Account. With more public and private funding for 
HIV/AIDS and other infectious diseases on the rise, the founda-
tion for a more stable and attractive vaccine market, has been 
created. 

Development of the best and cheapest products is driven 
by open competition. However this is not true for example, 
when it comes to protecting against potential outbreaks of 
serious diseases by developing new vaccines. That is why 
the U.S. Government initiated Project BioShield.  
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In response to the events of September 11, 2001 and the an-
thrax attacks, President Bush proposed Project BioShield in his 
2003 State of the Union address. Legislation was introduced that 
year in Congress, and in 2004 President Bush signed Project Bi-
oShield into law. 

Project BioShield also provided more money to support research 
and development on medical countermeasures through the Na-
tional Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID), an in-
stitute under the National Institutes of Health (NIH). 

The highest priority for developing countermeasures was placed 
on “Category A” agents which include those organisms that 
among others cause smallpox.

Project BioShield also gave the U.S. Food and Drug Administra-
tion the authority to make promising drugs, biologics, diagnos-
tics, or devices quickly available in emergencies (Emergency Use 
Authorization) as well as to expedite the regulatory review process 
(Fast-track status).

Building upon BioShield
During 2005-2006, legislation was introduced in Congress to ex-
pand the BioShield mandate into infectious diseases.

In December 2006, Congress passed and President Bush signed 
into law the “Pandemic and All-Hazards Preparedness Act” 
which continues focus on the development and acquisition of 
countermeasures against radiological, nuclear, chemical and 
 biological threats and expands funding to include infectious 
 diseases. 

PROJECT BIO$HIELD

BioShield and BARDA
While the Act addresses many issues to improve the US overall 
preparedness capabilities, one section in particular strengthens 
the BioShield mandate. The Act reorganised and enhanced ac-
tivities in the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
(HHS) into the Biomedical Advanced Research and Develop-
ment Authority (BARDA).
 
The Act authorised USD 1 billion to BARDA to support advanced 
development and innovation of medical countermeasures as well 
as:

•  Provide direct investment in medical countermeasure ad-
vanced research and development to bridge the funding 
“valley of death” where most products fail. 

•  Promote innovation to reduce the time and cost of medical 
countermeasure and pandemic product development. 

•  Lead and enhance collaboration among the federal govern-
ment, relevant industries, academia and other entities 
through a straight-forward, transparent and unclassifi ed 
process. 

Furthermore, the Act affords greater fl exibility in BioShield trans-
actions by:

•  Permitting the Secretary to make partial payments for signifi -
cant milestones or payment to increase manufacturing ca-
pacity not to exceed 10% of the contract price. 

Bavarian Nordic is participating in the BioShield programme 
through the RFP process and the contracts that have been 
awarded to the company.  

Project BioShield established a funding source through which the US govern-
ment could buy medical countermeasures from private companies. The budget 
of $5.6 billion over a 10 year period (2004-2014) was allocated for buying “next-
generation” countermeasures against anthrax, smallpox, and other infectious 
agents, as well as antidotes against chemical and radiological threats.
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RFP contracts
RFP-1, which was awarded in 2003 and comprises the devel-
opment and testing of an MVA-based smallpox vaccine, and 
RFP-2, which was awarded in 2004 and comprises production 
and testing of the vaccine, were both entered into with the Na-
tional Institutes of Health (NIH).

The RFP-3 contract, expected to be awarded during the fi rst 
half of 2007, comprises the delivery of up to 20 million doses 
of MVA-based smallpox vaccine to the national emergency 
stockpile, the Strategic National Stockpile (SNS). Negotiations 
on the contract are conducted directly with the HHS.

Use of IMVAMUNE® in an emergency situation (Emergency 
Use Authorization)
IMVAMUNE® is not a registered vaccine, but could be used in 
an emergency situation under an Emergency Use Authorization 
(EUA), if such an order were issued.

An EUA is a new allowance created by Project BioShield which 
permits the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) to author-
ize the use of an unlicensed product in an actual or potential 
public health emergency. The EUA allows that unlicensed 
products, having been delivered to the US strategic national 
stockpile (SNS), can be used in case of an emergency. 

Before an EUA may be issued, the Secretary of the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services (HHS) must declare an 
emergency based on the event of an actual outbreak of small-
pox and/or if there is reasonable suspicion that a bioterrorism 
attack might occur, leading to a raised level of preparedness. 

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) are the 
authority handling EUA applications. Likewise, the CDC will 
have the ownership of an EUA, once approved.

The requirements to the drugs used under an EUA are regu-
lated by the FDA, the United States regulatory authority ap-
proving all drugs. In the vaccine fi eld, the Center for Biologics 
Evaluation and Research (CBER) coordinates the review of 
documentation on whether a drug meets the requirements for 
an EUA to be granted as set by the FDA.

The RFP contracts have contributed towards fi nancing the 
development of IMVAMUNE®. Bavarian Nordic will strive to 
ensure that IMVAMUNE® becomes the choice for govern-
ments and the vaccine that should be an essential part of the 
national preparedness plan in all countries in the event of a 
smallpox outbreak. We are intensifying our marketing efforts 
in parallel with product approval activities -  fi rst for use in 
emergencies (EUA) and later when it is fi nally registered.  

A number of departments under the United States Department of Health 
and Human Services (HHS) such as the NIH, FDA, CBER, CDC and others 
are involved in the US government’s RFP process to develop, approve, 
acquire and store an MVA-based smallpox vaccine. Each of these depart-
ments and agencies play a key role in the emergency management 
response that the US Government would mobilise in the event of a potential 
outbreak of smallpox in the US population.

TO BE FURTHER EXPLAINED
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SETTING THE COURSE TOWARDS 
NEW OPPORTUNITIES
Bavarian Nordic is currently in an ongoing dialogue with national authorities in 
a number of countries. The company intend to increase investments in market 
development and sales efforts in various regions around the world. In this effort, 
experience and knowledge of governmental decision-making processes is pivotal 
to success.

In 2005, the United States conducted the Atlantic Storm exer-
cise based on a fi ctitious outbreak of smallpox in Europe. 
Eleven former international ministers and senior offi cials from 
the UN, the WHO and other organisations simulated a summit 
meeting to identify the key issues that would come up in an 
international emergency situation of this kind. In the real-time 
exercise, new information came in requiring new and quick de-
cisions on the priorities in the emergency situation. 

One of the conclusions from the exercise was that there is not 
enough smallpox vaccine in the national stockpiles around the 
world. It is estimated that there is only enough vaccine to 
cover about 10% of the global population in the event of a po-
tential outbreak of smallpox. Atlantic Storm simulated an out-
break of smallpox as a result of a bioterrorism attack but it 
might also be a result of a leak from a laboratory working with 
genetic modifi cation of smallpox-like virus.

“The new threats are not of a kind that 
can be handled by one country alone 
as the threats do not know national 
boundaries. The question is whether 
international organisations and the 
 different mechanisms are prepared 
to handle this.”
Madeleine Albright (former US Secretary of State and 
 Ambassador to the UN)

Developments in the market for smallpox vaccines depend on 
the priorities governmental authorities give to this risk relative 
to other emergency priorities. Factors such as SARS, bird fl u, 
and an infl uenza pandemic may cause a change in priorities in 
certain periods but illustrate the need for emergency prepared-
ness. If countries respond only when there is a smallpox out-
break in the world, it will be too late. At short notice, Bavarian 
Nordic’s production capacity could cover only a limited part of 
the demand that would arise. There is a recognised risk and an 

inadequate level of preparedness. Several organisations, in-
cluding Interpol, the WHO, NATO and the EU, have put bioter-
rorism high on their agendas and regularly review develop-
ments in the area. 

Existing stockpiles of smallpox vaccines consist of fi rst- and 
second-generation vaccines, which may potentially lead to seri-
ous adverse side effects. As much as 25% of the population 
should not receive these vaccines, so the actual coverage with 
existing supplies is therefore limited. During a crisis situation, it 
would be problematic to spend time screening everyone to be 
vaccinated. Moreover, the existing vaccines are expensive to 
use. The total cost of using a fi rst- or second-generation small-
pox vaccine is estimated to be USD 204¹ since special vaccina-
tion clinics are needed and extensive follow-up required with an 
unsafe smallpox vaccine.

Bavarian Nordic’s clinical studies have documented that IMVA-
MUNE® provides protection against the smallpox virus signifi -
cantly faster than fi rst- and second-generation vaccines. In a 
crisis situation, it is crucial to provide early protection. Initially 
it is important to protect ‘fi rst-liners’, i.e. hospital staff, the 
military, the police, the fi re service, etc. Better preparedness 
can be achieved if it is decided to give preventive vaccination 
to ‘fi rst-liners’. Once a crisis has arisen, there are plenty of 
complex challenges for authorities to overcome such as: logis-
tics, communications, health-preventive activities, etc. If a 
well-functioning emergency response capacity does not exist, 
it may lead to panic and chaos among citizens and bring a so-
ciety to its knees. 

This creates a substantial market potential for IMVAMUNE®, 
which has been demonstrated to be free of serious adverse 
side effects, also in risk populations. The expected award of 
the RFP-3 order will be a seal of approval on Bavarian Nordic’s 
smallpox vaccine programme and provide a unique position for 
IMVAMUNE®. In the longer term, it is likely that the existing 
stockpiles of smallpox vaccines will gradually be replaced by 
new, safe smallpox vaccines. 

¹ NACCHO (National Association of County and City Health Offi cials) The National 
Association of County and City Health Offi cials Research Brief, March 2003, Number 10
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CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTORS IN ENTERING 
NEW MARKETS WITH IMVAMUNE®

Bavarian Nordic is currently in an ongoing dialogue with national 
authorities in a number of countries. The company intend to in-
crease investments in market development and sales efforts in 
various regions around the world. In this effort, experience and 
knowledge of governmental decision-making processes is pivotal 
to success.

Our approach is to familiarise ourselves with the authorities’ situ-
ation and their evaluation of different emergency response priori-
ties. Our task is to contribute with specifi c information for their 
decision-making processes to establish an emergency response 

capacity and alert levels. Various organisations, universities and 
authorities have defi ned a number of scenarios highlighting the 
consequences of an outbreak of smallpox and the corresponding 
obligation of national decision-makers. We do not run scare cam-
paigns but rather encourage a sensible approach, and suggest 
that, initially, ‘fi rst-liners’ should be protected.

Cultural differences require fl exibility in the process. We have built 
a solid network of national and regional collaborative partners who 
are familiar with the decision-making processes in relevant coun-
tries. Having the right partners with the right networks in the sales 
process cannot be under-estimated. This allows us to target the 
sales process and make it as focused and brief as possible. 

“When I saw the list of vaccine stockpiles, I was shocked to see how ill prepared 
many countries, including rich western countries, are for a problem like this.”  
Klaas de Vries – former Dutch Minister of the Interior

Collaboration with the authorities 

In 2006, a collaboration was established between Bavarian 
Nordic and the authorities in a country in South East Asia 
which has shown interest in IMVAMUNE® with a view to – ini-
tially – protect its military personnel. Bavarian Nordic was in-
vited to conduct workshops with decision-makers from the 
ministry of defence in this country. During these workshops, 
emergency response plans were reviewed, including the prob-
lems a society would face in the event of a vaccine shortage if 
there was an outbreak of smallpox. A number of meetings were 
held with leading experts in vaccines and emergency response 
planning and with the intelligence service. 

Bavarian Nordic has prepared a training package together with 
experts in bioterrorism in order to ensure that the vaccines are 
in line with the emergency response plans and infrastructure 
in place. 

In the course of the project, the Minister of Defence in the 
Southeast Asian country became convinced that Bavarian Nor-
dic is a good collaborative partner and in turn initiated a pro-
curement process for third generation smallpox vaccines. 



11

“Current analysis indicates that the potential for terrorist use of biologic agents 
represents a real threat. The timing of events is diffi cult, if not impossible, to 
 predict, and the threat is summarized by the statement: “not if, but when.”
Bioterrorism Incident Pre-planning & Response Guide, Interpol, October 2006

Since IMVAMUNE® is not a licensed vaccine yet, the process 
takes longer because of the need to provide extensive documen-
tation and the long product approval procedures. Therefore, it is 
important to build strong relationships. Decisions to invest in up-
grading an emergency vaccine preparedness response are only 
made after a long period of deliberation.

Bavarian Nordic collaborates with international organisations and 
leading experts, including in the healthcare sector. The priority 
given to an emergency response against a smallpox outbreak de-
pends on the knowledge of national decision-makers and experts 
on the adverse side effects of fi rst- or second-generation small-
pox vaccines compared to IMVAMUNE® along with the fact that 
Bavarian Nordic has its own dedicated production facility. 

In addition to discussions with specifi c countries, we have pre-
sented IMVAMUNE® and Bavarian Nordic’s competencies to ex-
perts and decision-makers in international organisations such as 
the WHO, the EU, NATO and ASEAN. Often, the decision-making 
powers and budgets for emergency vaccine preparedness rest at 
the national level, but it is very useful to meet with large groups 
of experts who contribute to a qualifi ed dialogue and a broader 
affi rmation on the need for emergency response preparedness.

The decision-making processes are often confi dential because 
authorities do not want to make public their emergency response 
priorities. This is due to a combination of not wanting to create 

unnecessary concern among citizens and the fact that in many 
countries emergency vaccine preparedness is considered as the 
same level as military resources and plans, which are not dis-
closed to the public. 

WE HAVE A STRONG PRESENCE IN ASIA
During the period until the award of the RFP-3 order, many 
countries have been in a “waiting position” to see which vaccine 
the US authorities would choose before they make their own de-
cision on which new vaccine to buy. Bavarian Nordic expects 
that the award of the RFP-3 order will have a favourable domino 
effect, and we therefore set up a regional offi ce in Singapore in 
late 2005 to prepare for the future market opportunities in Asia. 
The offi ce is headed by a former executive of a large vaccine 
company with many years’ experience in running an operational, 
commercial organisation in the region. In 2006, Bavarian Nordic 
succeeded in establishing many strong local and regional con-
tacts, especially in South East Asia.

Bavarian Nordic has gone through a transformation process 
from being a research and development-based biotech fi rm 
to become a biopharmaceutical company with its own 
production,sales and marketing capabilites. Such a trans-
formation requires that the organisation is prepared for the 
various new tasks that follow.  
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Bavarian Nordic’s staff has grown by more than 400% in just 
fi ve years. Two locations have grown to six, and the company is 
now represented in Europe, the United States and Asia. Al-
though Bavarian Nordic has also experienced downturns over 
the years, the overall picture has been one of exceptional 
growth. The transformation from a research company into a 
fully integrated commercial vaccine company is almost com-
plete and refl ects the commitment that lies within the organi-
sation in recent years. Just as it has been important to gener-
ate results and strengthen the company’s external profi le, it 
has also been important to strengthen the organisation and 
team spirit internally. Bavarian Nordic’s employees are one of 
the company’s key resources and the key to the company’s fu-
ture development and success.

The organisation has become international as evidenced by the 
establishment of a representative offi ce in Singapore, a new 

subsidiary in California and an offi ce in Washington DC. In 
growing the company Bavarian Nordic has not only looked out-
side to fi nd new staff but looked within its staff to exploit the 
potential that exists within the organisation.This provides new 
opportunities for a number of our employees and is an expan-
sion of the fl exibility we fi nd so important.

The positive, international reputation Bavarian Nordic has 
achieved over the past many years is not the only driver in at-
tracting competent employees. The local presence and our 
strong profi le in the media ensure that there is broad aware-
ness of our company which has been an important factor in 
our successful recruitment of skilled personnel at a time when 
it is diffi cult to fi nd qualifi ed staff in the market.



13

GROWTH ACTIVITIES 
UNDER FULL CONTROL

“High professional skills among our 
employees are key to operating a knowl-
edge-based company such as Bavarian 
Nordic, but we also put great emphasis 
on having fl exible employees who are 
able to adapt to the various tasks. 
Our responsibility is to continuously 
train and develop the staff to ensure 
that they are prepared for the many 
different challenges they face.”

Tina Ilsted Terkelsen
Human Resources Director
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In a short period, Bavarian Nordic has grown from a small European research business 
into a vaccine company with manufacturing capabilities and activities in three conti-
nents: Europe, the United States and Asia. The choice of locations refl ects the com-
pany’s global expansion strategy: Bavarian Nordic wants to be where the competen-
cies and opportunities are. The recent establishment of the company’s cancer 
immunotherapy subsidiary in California and an offi ce in Washington, DC to build up 
and maintain relations with the US authorities and potential partners refl ect this policy.

3 CONTINENTS
6 LOCATIONS
MORE THAN 
200 EMPLOYEES
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Kvistgård, Denmark
Headquarters and production
Bavarian Nordic’s headquarters and manufacturing facility are 
located in Kvistgård in Northern Zealand. The facility houses 
administration, quality control, quality assurance and a unit 
for bulk vaccine production with an annual production capac-
ity of a minimum of 40 million doses. 

Martinsried, Germany
Research and development 
All of Bavarian Nordic’s research and development programmes, 
except for cancer immunotherapy, are based in Martinsried 
which is one of the leading biotech regions in Europe – the 
“Biotech Region of Munich”. This location houses approxi-
mately 3,300 square metres of offi ces and state-of-the-art lab-
oratories approved under European regulations.

Berlin, Germany
Production of vaccines for clinical trials
Vaccines for Bavarian Nordic’s clinical trials are produced at 
the facility in Berlin, which is located in the Max-Delbrück-
Center biotech area. The facility has been approved for the pro-
duction of MVA-BN® recombinant vaccines for clinical trials. In 
addition to the actual production section, the facility houses a 
quality control laboratory and an administrative section. 

Mountain View, California, USA
Research and development – cancer immunotherapy
Bavarian Nordic’s research activities in cancer immunotherapy 
are conducted by its US subsidiary, BN ImmunoTherapeutics. 
This company is based in Mountain View, California, an area 
with highly recognised universities that are leaders within can-
cer immunology. 

Washington, DC, USA
Collaboration and relations
Bavarian Nordic Inc. was founded in June 2006. The offi ce 
was established to ensure effi cient communications with and 
servicing of the US health authorities and other collaborative 
partners with the intent to develop the US market for the com-
pany’s products and research.

Singapore
An entry point to Asia
This representative offi ce was set up in 2005 to strengthen 
Bavarian Nordic’s marketing efforts in Southeast Asia. 
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The United States is important to Bavarian Nordic’s commer-
cial success. The U.S. government, as a funding source for re-
search and development projects and purchaser of products, 
represents a large market with tremendous fi nancial potential. 
Equally important, however, and more far-reaching is the U.S. 
government’s infl uence on global markets and international 
policy. Decisions by the U.S. government to develop, or ap-
prove, or purchase a product, can separately or collectively 
lead to the creation of new markets and change in other coun-
tries. 

Unlike the private market, there is no single entry point for do-
ing business with the U.S. government. It is a broad customer 
base and a process that must be continuously managed by a 
company. To ensure success, participating businesses must 
regularly educate and update all of the relevant departments, 
agencies, committees, bureaus, commissions, and offi cials, 
etc. that have important roles in the process. 

Companies that have been successful in contracting with the 
U.S. government are often those that have established a strong 
and integrated communications program and physical pres-
ence in the Washington DC area. These companies also greatly 
benefi t from being in close proximity to a vibrant and resource-
ful public and private research and development infrastruc-
ture, which often leads to new and strategically important 
business development opportunities. 

BAVARIAN NORDIC INC.
In 2006 Bavarian Nordic increased its investment in the US 
with the establishment of Bavarian Nordic Inc. Located in 
Washington DC, the primary role of the offi ce is to serve as the 
company’s liaison with government decision-makers and opin-
ion-leaders, to provide commentary on legislative and regula-
tory proposals and to maximise company outcomes on relevant 
US-based business opportunities. Furthermore, given the vast 
array of critically important international organisations based 
in and around Washington DC, Bavarian Nordic Inc. is ideally 
positioned to facilitate the communication and analysis of ap-
propriate private/public strategic opportunities that are critical 
to securing the company’s long-term success.

Bavarian Nordic’s key objectives for 2007 are to keep govern-
ment decision-makers and other pertinent private and public 
sector stakeholders aware of the company’s increasingly prom-
ising vaccine pipeline and biopharmaceutical capabilities. The 
identifi cation, analysis and implementation of business devel-
opment opportunities is another important operational focus 
area. Furthermore, the Washington offi ce will work to improve 
the company’s general profi le by developing effective market-
ing, communications and public relations programs.  

 

WASHINGTON, DC
The United States is important to Bavarian Nordic’s commercial success. 
The U.S. government, as a funding source for research and development 
projects and purchaser of products, represents a large market with tremendous 
fi nancial potential. Equally important, however, and more far-reaching is the U.S. 
government’s infl uence on global markets and international policy
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“Our presence in Washington helps to 
strengthen and maintain the critically-
important strategic partnerships we have 
established with the US Government and 
its many agencies. Our offi ce aims to 
build on these relationships to ensure 
continued success in the US market-
place.” 
Espen D. Kateraas
General Manager & Vice President
Bavarian Nordic Inc., Washington
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Bavarian Nordic’s strategy is to develop, produce and market 
vaccines that improve the treatment or prevention of infectious 
diseases and cancer. With this strategy, the company strives to 
build shareholder value over the medium and long-term, while 
spreading risk in the development portfolio and across company 
operations.

The company’s strategy has three main components:

Production and sale of MVA-BN® as a smallpox vaccine
Based on the expected RFP-3 order, Bavarian Nordic will seek to 
enter into sales and production agreements with other countries 
for IMVAMUNE® smallpox vaccine for replacement of emergency 
stocks and for vaccination of fi rst-line responders. The compa-
ny’s objective is that IMVAMUNE® sales will fund the develop-
ment of other products until they are capable of generating a 
profi t. 

Use of MVA-BN® as a new delivery method
Bavarian Nordic will continuously seek to develop products in 
which the use of MVA-BN® can lead to an improvement of 
 recognised vaccination strategies. These activities will focus on 
market segments where there exists a clinical need and signifi -
cant profi t potential. In order to market itself towards potential 
partners in this fi eld, Bavarian Nordic will continually strengthen 
research and development activities that are crucial to document 

Strategy

the improved use that MVA-BN® may offer for already marketed 
vaccines and drugs. 

Use of MVA-BN® as a new treatment method
Bavarian Nordic will continue to expand its activities within the 
development of products in which MVA-BN® is used in its re-
combinant form as a new treatment method. The company has 
identifi ed a number of disease areas, including HIV and cancer, 
in which MVA-BN® may be used as a new treatment form, and 
will continually identify and evaluate other opportunities for de-
veloping novel products with a considerable commercial poten-
tial. The company’s goal is to develop such products through 
clinical Phase II, after which time it may seek to enter into an 
agreement on continual development and marketing with other 
companies.

A key prerequisite for meeting its strategic targets is Manage-
ment’s ongoing focus on building Bavarian Nordic’s clinical and 
regulatory functions to ensure targeted development strategies 
through to product registration. Equally important is Bavarian 
Nordic’s routine maintenance of its expertise and capacity in 
clinical batch production, maturing of industrial production lines 
and actual industrial production and quality assurance. The 
company will continually evaluate how to optimise the use of its 
production plant commercially, which could include contract 
manufacturing in collaboration with other companies.
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The production facility in Kvistgård obtained approval by the 
Danish Medicines Agency for the manufacturing, analysis and 
release of sterile vaccines for use in clinical studies and emer-
gency situations. The authorisation covers the need for manufac-
turing MVA-based smallpox vaccine under the expected RFP-3 
order and for emergency use of smallpox vaccines in other mar-
kets.

Due to the delay of the RFP-3 order for up to 20 million doses of 
IMVAMUNE® for the United States, the company launched a cost-
reduction programme which included a comprehensive cutback in 
the number of employees, particularly in the production area. 

During the course of the year, the production process was con-
siderably optimised resulting in an increased yield of production 
batches.

In the spring, Bavarian Nordic successfully completed a capital 
increase, obtaining net proceeds of DKK 230 million.

IMVAMUNE® smallpox vaccine
The clinical database for IMVAMUNE® was signifi cantly ex-
panded and now more than 1,500 subjects have been vacci-
nated in nine completed or ongoing studies. Bavarian Nordic is 
the only company to-date having clinically tested an MVA-based 
smallpox vaccine in subjects who are contra-indicated to tradi-
tional smallpox vaccines, such as DryVax®. Results showed that 
IMVAMUNE® was safe and well-tolerated in the subjects with 
HIV-infection or atopic dermatitis.

2006 Highlights

HIV vaccines

MVA HIV nef
Positive results from a clinical Phase II study with MVA HIV nef 
were presented at the AIDS Vaccine 2006 Conference in Amster-
dam.

MVA-BN® HIV polytope
A Phase I and a Phase I/II clinical study were initiated in Europe 
with the company’s vaccine candidate MVA-BN® HIV polytope. 

Cancer vaccines
Preclinical studies with the company’s breast cancer vaccine 
candidate have shown exceptional and signifi cant effi cacy, both 
in terms of inducing a broad immune response as well as anti-tu-
mour activity.
 
The company has received FDA approval to initiate clinical trials 
with the vaccine which are expected to commence in the begin-
ning of 2007.

Production

Kvistgård
In August 2006, the production facility in Kvistgård was ap-
proved by the Danish Medicines Agency. The approval applies to 
the manufacturing, analysis and release of sterile vaccines for 
use in clinical trials and emergency situations. Bavarian Nordic 
can now commence commercial manufacturing of vaccines in-
cluding the expected RFP-3 order. 

Berlin
The Berlin facility released three batches of vaccines for clinical 
trials; MVA-BN® HIV polytope, MVA-BN®-HER-2 (for use against 
breast cancer) and MVA-BN® Measles vaccine.

Bavarian Nordic recorded solid progress in its pipeline in 2006. Consistent positive 
results were achieved in the development programme for a safe third-generation 
smallpox vaccine, IMVAMUNE®. With the initiation of clinical studies on the compa-
ny’s second vaccine candidate against HIV, and following approval of the com-
mencement of clinical studies with a breast cancer vaccine at the end of the year, 
the pipeline is now strongly anchored in all of the company’s primary focus areas. 
Strong preclinical development progress was also recorded in the other pro-
grammes which will lead to Bavarian Nordic expectations to initiate clinical studies 
in additional three programmes in 2007.
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Intellectual Property Rights
The United States Patent and Trademark Offi ce (USPTO) issued 
a new patent to Bavarian Nordic further strengthening its intel-
lectual property position on MVA.

Enforcement of Intellectual Property Rights
Bavarian Nordic fi led a patent infringement action against Acam-
bis at the Commercial Court in Vienna, Austria.

In the patent infringement action fi led by Bavarian Nordic 
against Acambis at the U.S. International Trade Commission 
(ITC) in 2005, a hearing was held in the spring of 2006. Later in 
the year, the administrative law judge rendered his initial deter-
mination concluding that Acambis infringes two of Bavarian Nor-
dic’s patents, but that the patents are invalid. Subsequently Ba-
varian Nordic fi led a petition to have the full Commission review 
the fi nding of invalidity due to the presence of clear legal and 
factual errors in the initial determination. On 21 February 2007 
the ITC issued an order vacating the initial determination, includ-
ing its fi nding of patent invalidity. The entire investigation will be 
heard again before the Administrative Law Judge with a new tar-
get completion date of 19 October 2007.

Status of the RFP programme

RFP-2
Bavarian Nordic supplied half a million doses of IMVAMUNE® to 
the National Institutes of Health (NIH) in 2006, as agreed under 
the current RFP-2 contract.

RFP-3
In November 2006, Acambis announced that they had been ex-
cluded from further participation in the RFP-3 process by the 
U.S. authorities. This has created a favourable position for 

 Bavarian Nordic, which now is the only company capable of 
 supplying third-generation smallpox vaccines for the important 
U.S. market.

In 2006 and 2007, Bavarian Nordic has been in negotiations 
with the U.S. authorities. It is expected that an award of an 
RFP-3 contract will be made in the fi rst half of 2007.

Strategic development
Bavarian Nordic established a new company, Bavarian Nordic 
Inc., in Washington DC, USA, in order to expand and strengthen 
company activities in the United States, with particular focus on 
providing effi cient service to the U.S. authorities and for develop-
ing the market for Bavarian Nordic’s vaccines in the United 
States.

Bavarian Nordic is experiencing increased interest in third-
 generation smallpox vaccines such as IMVAMUNE® outside the 
United States as well. After a number of years with intense focus 
on bird fl u and infl uenza, the focus is now more differentiated, 
and other threats such as smallpox and anthrax are back on the 
list of governmental priorities. During 2006, Bavarian Nordic had 
discussion with the authorities in a South East Asian country 
which has led to the initiation of a procurement process with a 
view to buying third-generation smallpox vaccines, initially to 
safeguard its ‘fi rst-line responders’.
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FINANCIAL FORECASTS
Bavarian Nordic expects revenue in 2007 of approximately DKK 
130 million, and a pre-tax loss of approximately DKK 350 million. 
The projected loss is attributed to that the company does not ex-
pect to recognise income for 2007 relating to the expected RFP-
3 order. Income recognition requirements of IAS 18 will not be 
met until the EUA has been granted. 

For 2007, research and development costs are expected to 
amount to DKK 230 million.

Only minor investments in plant and equipment are scheduled 
for 2007.

The forecasts are based on the assumption that the company’s 
strategy is implemented as planned. The realisation of this strat-
egy is subject to uncertainties and contingencies, and there can 
be no assurance that the strategy will not be changed as the 
company becomes aware of new circumstances. Projected fi -
nancial results may vary materially from the actual results. The 
following factors regarding projected fi nancial results in 2007 are 
assumed:

•  That the RFP-3 order is awarded during the period from the 
beginning of March 2007 until the end of the fi rst half of 
2007. 

•  That revenue in 2007 is derived from the already signed 
RFP-2 contract.

•  That no revenue recognition is budgeted on the RFP-3 con-
tract, until an EUA has been granted. Only then will the in-
come recognition criteria of IAS 18 be considered to have 
been fulfi lled. Costs incurred in this connection will be capi-
talised.

•  That production is scheduled to continue at a low level 
throughout 2007

•  That the company’s production facility will have the approv-
als necessary to commence delivery to the U.S. authorities 
under the expected RFP-3 order

•  That the approval procedure with the health authorities for 
initiating clinical trials will progress as planned

•  That the company’s preclinical and clinical trials proceed as 
planned. In this context, it is assumed that the company’s 
present intention is to seek external funding for its MVA HIV 
nef programme. Consequently, no income or expenses have 
been recognised to advance the MVA HIV nef programme

•  That the exchange rates (especially of DKK/USD and DKK/
EUR) do not change materially as compared with the ex-
change rates applied on 31 December 2006. 

•  That future income in USD to some extent will be hedged
•  That sub-contractors are able to live up to the assumptions 

as planned by the company
•  That no income is recognised from the supply of smallpox 

vaccines to the governments of other countries.

COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES
Bavarian Nordic expects that the award of RFP-3 order for 20 
million doses of IMVAMUNE® will occur in the fi rst half of 2007. 
It is expected that the order will generate revenues of up to DKK 
3 billion. The company expects that an Emergency Use Authori-
zation (EUA) will be granted in mid-2008 whereby delivery of 
vaccines can begin and operations are expected to contribute to 
a cash in-fl ow from late-2008. In addition, it is the company’s 
goal to achieve a substantial part of the maintenance contract 
associated with RFP-3 valued at up to approximately USD 1 bil-
lion in the period after delivery to replace existing vaccine stock-
piles with IMVAMUNE®.

Outlook for 2007

The expected award of the RFP-3 contract for IMVAMUNE® by the U.S. health 
authorities will play a major role for the continued clinical development of the 
entire Bavarian Nordic pipeline. The company’s other projects are based on the 
same vaccine technology and thereby will benefi t from the current experience 
and future results of the IMVAMUNE® programme. In 2007 Bavarian Nordic 
expects signifi cant favourable developments in the pipeline.



23

Bavarian Nordic is in discussion with authorities in a number of 
countries regarding the supply of IMVAMUNE® as a vaccine for 
emergency stockpiles in these countries. The company expects 
that the award of the RFP-3 contract will have a pivotal effect on 
the decision by these countries to establish emergency stock-
piles of third-generation smallpox vaccines. For example, the 
ministry of a defence in a South East Asian country has initiated 
a procurement process for third-generation smallpox vaccines. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

IMVAMUNE® – third-generation smallpox vaccine
Based on the results from the current Phase II studies with IM-
VAMUNE® expected to be available in early 2007, the company 
plans to discuss the design of Phase III studies and the terms 
and conditions for registration of the vaccine with the U.S. Food 
& Drug Administration (FDA). On this background, the company 
expects to initiate Phase III registration studies in 2008. 

In addition, Bavarian Nordic expects to obtain an Emergency 
Use Authorization for IMVAMUNE® in the USA in 2008 and to fi le 
an application for registration in the United States in 2009.

HIV

MVA HIV nef
Bavarian Nordic expects to start Phase II/III clinical trials with the 
MVA HIV nef vaccine in 2008.

MVA-BN® HIV polytope
Bavarian Nordic expects in late 2007 the fi rst results from the 
 recently-initiated Phase I/II trials with MVA-BN® HIV polytope. 
Furthermore, the company expects to start up an additional 
Phase I trial with MVA-BN® HIV polytope in 2007.

MVA-BN® HIV multiantigen
Bavarian Nordic expects to release the vaccine from the Berlin 
facility in 2007 and to start Phase I trials in 2008.

Cancer immunotherapy
Based on FDA-approval of an Investigational New Drug (IND) 
 application on the company’s vaccine candidate against breast 
cancer, MVA-BN®-HER-2, Bavarian Nordic expects to start 
Phase I/II clinical trials in early 2007.

Bavarian Nordic expects to start up Phase I clinical trials with the 
company’s vaccine candidate against prostate cancer in late 
2007.

Immunotherapy
The company’s immunotherapy activities have been suspended 
until the expected award of the RFP-3 order by the U.S. govern-
ment is made.

Other development programmes

Measles
Bavarian Nordic expects to start Phase I clinical trials with its 
vaccine candidate against measles in late 2007.

RSV
Preclinical safety and effi cacy studies are expected to be com-
pleted in 2007. The vaccine is expected to be released for clini-
cal trials to start in 2008. 

Dengue fever and Japanese encephalitis
The company’s two projects in tropical diseases, dengue fever 
and Japanese encephalitis, have been temporarily discontinued 
pending discussions with a potential external party on clinical de-
velopment and funding. 

PRODUCTION
The company intends to evaluate the potential of entering into 
agreements on contract production for other companies in order 
to ensure optimal exploitation of the company’s production ca-
pacity for bulk production of MVA-based vaccines as well as for 
production of recombinant vaccines for clinical trials.
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RFP-1
In February 2003, Bavarian Nordic was one of two companies to 
be awarded Part A of the RFP-1 contract for the early develop-
ment of IMVAMUNE®. In addition to the clinical studies already 
scheduled to be funded by NIH, Part A of RFP-1 provides fund-
ing for further clinical and technical development of IMVAMUNE®. 
In September 2003, Bavarian Nordic was the only company to 
be awarded Part B of the RFP-1 contract, which provided funds 
for further clinical testing of IMVAMUNE®. The RFP-1 contract 
has a combined value of approximately USD 29 million. 

RFP-2
In September 2004, Bavarian Nordic was awarded funds under 
RFP-2. This RFP provides funds for further preclinical and clini-
cal development of IMVAMUNE®, requiring the vaccination of 
more than 2,000 persons in three clinical trials. Furthermore, the 
funds are used to test the robustness of the bulk manufacturing 
process and a validation of the industrial process according to 
GMP requirements. The contract encompasses the delivery of 
half a million doses of IMVAMUNE® produced according to 
 Bavarian Nordic’s validated manufacturing process. The RFP-2 
contract has a value of USD 100 million.

The RFP programme for an MVA-based smallpox vaccine

RFP-3
Bavarian Nordic submitted in October 2005 its proposal to the 
U.S. health authority, the Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS), to manufacture and supply up to 20 million 
doses of the company’s MVA-based IMVAMUNE® smallpox vac-
cine to the strategic national stockpile. The RFP-3 tender also in-
cludes an option for the U.S. Government to acquire an addi-
tional 60 million doses of MVA-based smallpox vaccine.

In November 2006 the only competitor for the RFP-3 order, 
Acambis was excluded from the RFP-3 process by the U.S. au-
thorities. This has created a strong position for Bavarian Nordic 
to be awarded the full contract which the company expects to be 
awarded in the fi rst half of 2007.

RFP: Request for Proposals 

Since 2003 Bavarian Nordic has received fi nancial support for the development 
of IMVAMUNE® as a safe MVA-based smallpox vaccine through the RFP-1 and 
RFP-2 contracts as awarded by the National Institutes of Health (NIH).
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•  A double-blinded randomised and placebo-controlled study 
in more than 700 healthy subjects in Germany. 

•  A multi-center study in the USA to investigate the safety and 
immunogenicity of IMVAMUNE® in HIV- infected people with 
a more advanced stage of the disease.

•  A multi-center study in Mexico and the USA investigating the 
safety and immunogenicity of IMVAMUNE® in people diag-
nosed with atopic dermatitis.

Enrolment of all 745 healthy subjects in the fi rst study was com-
pleted during 2006 without any unexpected serious adverse 
events recorded which continues to confi rm the excellent safety 
profi le of IMVAMUNE®. The fi nal report is expected during the 
third quarter of 2007, which will trigger discussions with the FDA 
on the Phase III programme design and clinical requrements for 
regeristering IMVAMUNE® in the USA.

The other two Phase II studies in persons with HIV and people 
diagnosed with atopic dermatitis were initiated during 2006 and 
are expected top complete enrolment during 2007.

During 2006 Bavarian Nordic completed a Phase II study that 
 investigated the safety and immunogenicity of IMVAMUNE® in 
151 HIV-infected subjects. No unexpected serious adverse 
events were recorded.

Results of an NIH-sponsored clinical study in 90 subjects con-
fi rmed the immunogenicity and safety profi le of IMVAMUNE® 
when directly compared to a traditional smallpox vaccine. The 
study also as expected demonstrated that vaccination of subjects 
with IMVAMUNE® prior to DryVax® resulted in a weakened Dry-
Vax® virus replication at the site of vaccination and a faster time 
to healing, suggesting that IMVAMUNE® is protective against vac-
cinia virus infections. Moreover, the study provided the fi rst re-
sults in humans demonstrating an immune response 14 days af-
ter vaccincation with IMVAMUNE®. DryVax® generates an 
immune response 28 days after vaccination. This data confi rms 
the company’s preclinical fi ndings which show a more rapid on-
set of protection with IMVAMUNE® when compared to traditional 
smallpox vaccines.

IMVAMUNE® Smallpox Vaccine programme

Preclinical GMP-production Phase I Phase II Phase III Market

    2008 *

* Bavarian Nordic has supplied IMVAMUNE® as a vaccine under development 

to several governments.

Bavarian Nordic is developing IMVAMUNE® as a stand-alone 
third-generation smallpox vaccine. IMVAMUNE® has unique ad-
vantages compared to traditional smallpox vaccines. The vaccine 
has been demonstrated safe in more than 1,500 subjects includ-
ing persons who are contraindicated to traditional smallpox vac-
cine. Furthermore, clinical studies have shown that IMVAMUNE® 
elicits an immune response faster than traditional smallpox vac-
cines.

The development programme was initiated in 1999. Since 2003 
Bavarian Nordic has collaborated with the National Institutes of 
Health (NIH) concerning the clinical development of IMVAMUNE® 
under the RFP programme for the development and stockpiling 
of an MVA-based smallpox vaccine. 

Bavarian Nordic’s goal is to register IMVAMUNE® as a safe small-
pox vaccine – including persons who are contraindicated to tra-
ditional smallpox vaccines.. The fi rst step in this process is to ob-
tain an Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for IMVAMUNE® in 
the USA.

Clinical development
During 2006, Bavarian Nordic has made signifi cant progress in 
the IMVAMUNE® development programme. The company has 9 
completed or on-going clinical studies and has vaccinated more 
than 1,500 persons with IMVAMUNE®. 

Bavarian Nordic is the only company having clinically tested an 
MVA-based smallpox vaccine in people that are contraindicated 
to traditional smallpox vaccines, (e.g. DryVax®), which include 
those diagnosed with atopic dermatitis or HIV.

Three Phase II trials, which are pivotal not only for an application 
of Emergency Use Authorization in the USA, but also registration 
of IMVAMUNE® are currently on-going and include:
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HIV vaccine programme

Bavarian Nordic is pursuing a three-path strategy in the develop-
ment of therapeutic and prophylactic HIV vaccines.

MVA HIV nef vaccine
Preclinical GMP-production Phase I Phase II Phase III

    2008

Bavarian Nordic is developing MVA HIV nef as a therapeutic HIV 
vaccine. MVA HIV nef is based on an MVA-recombinant vaccine 
expressing the HIV nef protein. The company believes that the 
vaccine has the potential to counteract HIV replication and slow 
disease progression in persons already infected with HIV. 

To date, Bavarian Nordic has completed four clinical studies with 
the vaccine. Further development is based on promising results 
obtained in one of these studies. Results from this study showed 
that the vaccine was able to control HIV replication after interrup-
tion of highly active antiretroviral therapy (HAART) in 7 out of 14 
subjects for up to 11 months and in 4 of these 7 subjects for al-
most 5 years since the study start early in 2002.

Clinical development
Interim data from a single-blind, randomized, controlled clinical 
Phase II study with MVA HIV  nef in 77 HIV-infected subjects 
 undergoing HAART therapy showed that both MVA HIV nef and 
 IMVAMUNE® (used in the control group) are safe in HIV-infected 
subjects with an advanced stage of infection (CD4 > 250 cells/
µl). A strong vaccinia-specifi c immunity confi rmed the potential 
of IMVAMUNE® as a safe and effective smallpox vaccine in this 
population. Meanwhile, 37 out of the 77 subjects in the study 
have interrupted their HAART therapy and are being closely 
monitored. Analyses of HIV-specifi c immunogenicity and viremia 
during therapy interruption are ongoing and will provide valuable 
information on the vaccine’s ability to help control HIV infection. 

MVA-BN® HIV polytope vaccine
Preclinical GMP-production Phase I/II Phase II Phase III

    

MVA-BN® HIV polytope is based on an MVA-BN® virus express-
ing 21 killer T-cells and 18 helper T-cell epitopes. The vaccine is 
being developed as both a therapeutic and a prophylactic vaccine.

The vaccine is being developed in partnership with Pharmexa A/S. 
The vaccine is tested in a safety study in which the MVA-BN® 
vaccine is administered after priming with a DNA vaccine. This 
research programme is supported by the NIH under an RFP 
granted to Pharmexa where Bavarian Nordic is a sub-contractor. 

Clinical development
A Phase I and a Phase I/II clinical study was initiated in Europe 
with the MVA-BN® HIV polytope vaccine candidate. The purpose 
of these studies is to evaluate the safety and immunogenicity of 
the vaccine in healthy and HIV-infected subjects. Results from 
both studies are expected in the second half of 2007.

Bavarian Nordic expects to initiate an additional Phase I study 
with MVA-BN® HIV polytope in the USA in 2007. 

MVA-BN® HIV multiantigen vaccine
Preclinical GMP-production Phase I Phase II Phase III

  2008 

MVA-BN® HIV multiantigen is a prophylactic vaccine candidate 
expressing eight whole or truncated antigens from the HIV virus 
with the aim of eliciting a very broad immune response against 
the HIV virus. 

The manufacturing of a cGMP batch of the MVA-BN® HIV multi-
antigen vaccine for clinical trials is on schedule with an antici-
pated release during the fi rst half of 2007. Preclinical safety and 
immunogenicity studies are also proceeding as planned and will 
support a Phase I study planned for 2008.
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Bavarian Nordic’s activities in the fi eld of cancer immunotherapy 
are conducted by its U.S. subsidiary, BN ImmunoTherapeutics 
Inc., established in 2005. The subsidiary was founded based on 
positive fi ndings from Bavarian Nordic’s previous studies with a 
vaccine candidate targeted against melanoma cancer. 

The most recent drugs for the treatment of cancer diseases are 
based on immunotherapy. Several new drugs are based on pas-
sive immunotherapy (antibody therapy) such as HER-2/Neu anti-
body (Herceptin®) for the treatment of breast cancer. The draw-
back of passive immunotherapy is that it uses only one arm of 
the immune system (the humoral arm) based on antibodies. Re-
search has shown that controlling cancer will largely depend on 
a T-cell response (the other arm of the immune system).

BN ImmunoTherapeutics’ vaccination strategy for developing 
vaccines against cancer is based on activating both a humoral 
and a cellular immune response. The company has two vaccine 
candidates under development, one against breast cancer and 
the other against prostate cancer.

MVA-BN® Breast Cancer Vaccine

Preclinical GMP-production Phase I/II Phase II PhaseIII

  2007  

BN ImmunoTherapeutics’ fi rst project is the development of an 
MVA-BN®-based vaccine against breast cancer based on a HER-
2/Neu antigen, in-licensed from the Danish biotech company, 
Pharmexa A/S.

Preclinical development
Preclinical studies with the vaccine candidate have shown ex-
ceptional and signifi cant effi cacy, both in terms of inducing a 
broad immune response as well as in anti-tumour activity. In ad-
dition, the vaccine induced an antigen-specifi c Th1-type CD4 
T-cell response, HER-2 specifi c CD8 cytotoxic T-lymphocyte 
 response, and anti-HER-2 antibodies. 

The vaccine showed activity in both preventive as well as thera-
peutic settings in multiple animal models with HER-2 tumours. 
In a study with highly aggressive lung metastasis, the vaccine 
nearly eradicated the tumour after 14 days. The model also 
showed that a single injection of the vaccine administered as late 
as three days after the intravenous induction of the lung metasta-
sis resulted in the same effect – near eradication of the metasta-
sis. Moreover, the vaccine induced an extremely rapid antigen-
specifi c immune response. 

Clinical development
Based on these preclinical results, BN ImmunoTherapeutics 
fi led an Investigational New Drug (IND) application with the U.S. 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) in 2006. At the end of the 
year the company received approval of the IND to start clinical 
trials with the vaccine.

Enrolment of subjects for a Phase I/II study in USA will begin in 
2007.

In addition to the U.S. study, BN ImmunoTherapeutics is also 
planning to start a Phase I/II study with the vaccine in Europe. 
The two studies are expected to enrol up to 60 subjects. 

The studies are designed to evaluate the safety and tolerability of 
the vaccine. The studies will also evaluate the biological activity 
of the vaccine by measuring HER-2 specifi c immune responses 
patients undergoing other treatment. In addition, the effect of the 
vaccine on the disease progress of patients and on tumor growth 
will also be explored. The vaccine will be tested in different clini-
cal models to determine how to best incorporate it into standard 
therapy for the treatment of metastatic breast cancer. This will in-
clude treatment with the vaccine in combination with Herceptin® 
and chemotherapy. In Europe, the vaccine will furthermore be 
tested in standard therapy in subjects that have not received 
other treatment for metastatic breast cancer.

MVA-BN® Prostate Cancer Vaccine 
Preclinical GMP-production Phase I Phase II Phase III

  2007  

BN ImmunoTherapeutics’ second project is the development of 
a vaccine for the treatment of prostate cancer. The company is 
developing MVA-BN® to express sequences that control immu-
nity to the Prostate-Specifi c Antigen (PSA) and Prostatic Acid 
Phosphatase (PAP).

Preclinical studies were initiated in 2006 and preceeding as 
planned. The vaccine candidate is ready to be produced for 
 clinical use at the company’s facility in Berlin, and a Phase I 
study is scheduled to commence in the second half of 2007.

 

Cancer Immunotherapy
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MVA-BN® Measles Vaccine
Preclinical GMP-production Phase I Phase II Phase III

  2007  

Measles is one of the most frequent causes of death among chil-
dren below the age of 5 in the developing countries, where 
approximately 500,000 children die every year from the disease. 
Current vaccines are not very effective in children under 1 year of 
age, mainly due to inactivation of the vaccine by antibodies (ma-
ternal antibodies) derived from their mother while  breastfeeding.

Bavarian Nordic’s goal is to develop a new, safe and effective 
measles vaccine based on MVA-BN® expressing three measles 
virus antigens.

The vaccine has been cloned, and during 2006 Bavarian Nordic 
produced a clinical batch and completed preclinical safety and 
effi cacy studies. The company expects to initiate a Phase I study 
in Africa in 2007. 

MVA-BN® RSV Vaccine
Preclinical GMP-production Phase I Phase II Phase III

  2008  

Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) is the most prevalent cause of 
bronchiolitis and pneumonia and is often the cause for children 
below the age of 1 to be hospitalised. RSV has also been men-
tioned as a possible factor in connection with sudden infant 
death syndrome and asthma in children, while RSV infections in 
elderly people may lead to severe cases of pneumonia. The lack 
of effective treatment results in approximately 64 million RSV in-
fections every year, causing approximately 160,000 deaths.1 

Bavarian Nordic’s strategy is to develop a recombinant MVA-BN® 
vaccine encoding two surface proteins of RSV. It has been dem-
onstrated that encoding of these surface proteins has a protec-
tive effect and that they do not accelerate the disease in animal 
models. 

In 2007 Bavarian Nordic expects to conclude preclinical safety 
and effi cacy studies and to release the vaccine for use in clinical 
trials. Phase I trials are expected to commence in 2008. 

1) World Health Organisation

Tropical diseases
Bavarian Nordic’s two projects in tropical diseases, dengue fever 
and Japanese encephalitis, have been temporarily discontinued 
pending discussions with a potential external partner on clinical 
development and funding.

MVA-BN® with immune-stimulating effect
In 2004, Bavarian Nordic established a research group to con-
duct research in vaccines for infants and the adjuvant and im-
munostimulatory effects of MVA-BN®-based vaccines. Research 
results have since showed that vaccination of new-born mice 
was safe and generated an overall stimulating effect on the im-
mune system. The investigation also showed that the vaccinated 
mice were protected against other infections, such as Herpes 
simplex virus. Moreover, it was shown that MVA-BN® accelerates 
the maturation of the immune system in new-born mice, to a 
level  similar to that of a grown mouse just one week after their 
birth. It has since been demonstrated that these effects of MVA-
BN®-based vaccines are caused by the affect of MVA-BN® on the 
formation of a specifi c immune cell growth factor, which leads to 
an increase in the number of dendritic cells, helper T-cells and 
killer T-cells. During the last couple of years, Bavarian Nordic’s 
scientists have worked to elucidate the therapeutic potential of 
these results.

In animal studies, Bavarian Nordic has shown that MVA-BN® has 
a potent vaccine adjuvant effect. There are only a few effective 
and approved vaccine adjuvants without side-effects available. 
The most frequently used vaccine adjuvants are all based on alu-
minium, which has a number of drawbacks, including potential 
side effects such as aluminium poisoning. Other vaccine adju-
vants are based on lipopolysaccharide, bacteria, liposomes or 
immunostimulatory complexes. Research and development of 
new and effective vaccine adjuvants without side effects is one of 
the areas in vaccine development to which signifi cant  resources 
are allocated.

Bavarian Nordic has also shown that the immunostimulatory ef-
fect of MVA-BN®’ has an exceptional and signifi cant effect on the 
healing of large, deep wounds in pigs. Bavarian Nordic plans to 
further investigate these effects in clinical trials in animals and 
humans.

The company will continually allocate resources to evaluate the 
opportunities for using MVA-BN® for immunotherapy in different 
indications, including in infl ammatory conditions, infectious dis-
eases and cancer.

Other development programmes 
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Bavarian Nordic’s patent portfolio consists of 30 patent families. 
Each patent family consists of numerous corresponding issued/
granted foreign patents, pending applications, continuations and 
divisional applications. The patent portfolio consists of over 350 
pending patent applications and more than 400 granted/issued 
patents.

A strong patent portfolio underpins Bavarian Nordic’s 
 competitive position in MVA-based vaccines. 
Bavarian Nordic’s competitive IP protection gives exclusive rights 
to manufacture, sell and market its MVA-based technology glo-
bally. Bavarian Nordic’s exclusive rights cover certain aspects of 
recombinant MVA vaccines for cancer, HIV and other infectious 
indications created by inserting foreign genes into the MVA ge-
nome. In addition, Bavarian Nordic has acquired exclusive rights 
to non-MVA technologies including other viruses and production 
processes from other patent holders.

In 2006 the company’s intellectual property position on MVA was 
further strengthened. The United States Patent and Trademark Of-
fi ce (USPTO) issued a new patent to the company. The new pat-
ent (“Modifi ed vaccinia virus Ankara for the vaccination of ne-
onates” - US Patent No. 7,097,842) covers use of MVA derived 
vaccinia viruses for inducing a general immune stimulation, includ-
ing the use of MVA-BN® used for protection against smallpox in ne-
onates, i.e. young children with an immature immune system. 

Furthermore, the United States Patent and Trademark Offi ce 
(USPTO) issued a notice of allowance on one of the company’s 
patent applications on MVA. The notice of allowance is signifi -
cant because it issued after the Examiner in charge of reviewing 
the merits of the application was provided with the arguments of 
invalidity and inequitable conduct made against the U.S. patents 
in the case fi led by Bavarian Nordic at the U.S. International 
Trade Commission (ITC). In issuing the notice of allowance, 
therefore, the Examiner has properly considered and rejected the 

Intellectual Property Rights (IPR)

principal arguments made against the validity and the specifi c al-
legations made with respect to the procurement of the patents.

Enforcement of intellectual property rights
Bavarian Nordic has initiated three separate legal actions, to en-
force its proprietary rights for MVA against Acambis plc and/or 
Acambis Inc. Two litigations are pending in the USA and one in 
Austria.

Bavarian Nordic has fi led a patent infringement action against 
Acambis plc’s MVA-based smallpox vaccine products at the U.S. 
International Trade Commission (ITC) based in Washington DC. 
Furthermore, Bavarian Nordic has fi led a patent infringement ac-
tion against Acambis plc and Acambis Inc. at the Commercial 
Court in Vienna, Austria.

The third action was launched at the U.S. District Court for the 
district of Delaware in August 2005. This action does not con-
cern patent litigation but, instead, misappropriation of biologic 
material, unfair competition and unfair trade acts.

ITC
In 2005 Bavarian Nordic fi led a patent infringement action 
against Acambis plc’s MVA-based smallpox vaccine products at 
the ITC. Bavarian Nordic launched the action alleging infringe-
ment of its U.S. patent rights, i.e. an unauthorised use of the in-
vention described and claimed without proper licence or consent 
by the patent owner Bavarian Nordic. The asserted patents are 
U.S. Patent No. 6,761,893 and U.S. Patent No. 6,913,752.

A hearing, in the form of an evidentiary hearing, was held on 
8–15 May 2006, during which the parties presented their evi-
dence. During the hearing, Bavarian Nordic put on its evidence 
that Acambis’s products infringed Bavarian Nordic’s patent, that 
Bavarian Nordic had established a “domestic industry” within 
the USA (a jurisdictional prerequisite), and that Bavarian Nordic 

Bavarian Nordic has successfully built its patent portfolio on and around its core 
technology; MVA-BN®. The patent portfolio has been developed to ensure that 
Bavarian Nordic can optimise the commercial value of the discoveries in the com-
pany’s research and development activities. In addition the portfolio will ensure 
protection against competitors’ use of similar products and technologies within 
Bavarian Nordic’s core business areas.
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was entitled to an exclusionary order keeping all infringing prod-
ucts out of the USA. Acambis, on the other hand, put on its evi-
dence that the patents were invalid and had been procured with 
inequitable conduct, which made the patents unenforceable.
On 7 September 2006, the administrative law judge rendered his 
initial determination concluding that:

•  Bavarian Nordic has a domestic industry
•  Bavarian Nordic’s patents have not been procured with ineq-

uitable conduct
•  Acambis plc’s smallpox vaccine product (MVA3000) in-

fringes two of Bavarian Nordic’s patents, but that the patents 
are invalid. 

Also, the administrative law judge found that there would be a 
remedy available to Bavarian Nordic if the fi nding of invalidity 
would be reversed. Bavarian Nordic fi led a petition to have the 
full Commission review the fi nding of invalidity due to the pres-
ence of clear legal and factual errors in the initial determination.

On 22 November 2006, the ITC granted Bavarian Nordic’s peti-
tion, and agreed to review all fi ndings of the administrative law 
judge in his initial determination. On 21 February 2007 the Com-
mission issued an order vacating the Initial Determination includ-
ing its fi nding of patent invalidity. The entire investigation will be 
heard again before the Administrative Law Judge with a new tar-
get completion date of 19 October 2007. Once a fi nal determina-
tion issues, both parties can appeal the decision to the U.S. 
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.

While Bavarian Nordic is confi dent that the full Commission or 
the appellate court will fi nd its patents valid, a fi nal adverse deci-
sion will have no impact on the validity of the patents, since deci-
sions of the ITC or the appellate court are not considered binding 
on a U.S. Federal Court, which ultimately rules on the validity of 
patents. A fi nal determination of invalidity by the ITC or the ap-
pellate court would only mean that Acambis will not be barred 
from importing the MVA 3000 product to the U.S.

Austria
In February 2006 Bavarian Nordic fi led a patent infringement ac-
tion against Acambis plc and Acambis Inc. at the Commercial 
Court in Vienna, Austria. 

The action was initiated to enforce the Austrian patent based on 
Bavarian Nordic’s patent (1 335 987) granted by the European 
Patent Offi ce (EPO), which covers the company’s MVA-BN® tech-
nology. As can be expected in a patent infringement case, Acam-
bis has fi led a counterclaim of invalidity of the Austrian patent. If 
successful, Bavarian Nordic can stop Acambis’ manufacturing of 
MVA3000 in Austria, including any manufacturing for export.

In September 2006, an oral hearing was held to consider 
whether the case should continue to stay pending given the 
pending opposition proceeding at the European Patent
Offi ce (EPO), or whether it should continue at the Austrian court 
in parallel. The court has not yet decided on this issue. 

Delaware
In the lawsuit against Acambis in the Federal District Court in 
Delaware, which was fi led in 2005, Bavarian Nordic alleges mis-
appropriation of biologic material Acambis has used to manufac-
ture the MVA3000 smallpox vaccine product it sells and offers to 
sell to the U.S. government within the RFP programme, unfair 
competition, and unfair trade acts.

The trial has been scheduled for June 2007. While there have 
been no substantive decisions on the merits, the judge denied 
Acambis’ motion to amend its answer to include several counter-
claims against Bavarian Nordic. The discovery phase has been 
completed. 
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In 2006, Bavarian Nordic delivered half a million doses 
 IMVAMUNE® to the National Institutes of Health (NIH) in accord-
ance with the RFP-2 contract. The vaccines were produced, 
fi lled and packed at Impstoffwerk Dessau-Tornau (IDT) in Ger-
many, Bavarian Nordic’s contract manufacturing partner in 2005 
and in the beginning of 2006. The vaccines were released by 
Bavarian Nordic and shipped for NIH in the fi rst half of 2006.

Kvistgård
The Kvistgård facility is designed, built and qualifi ed to manufac-
ture IMVAMUNE® and MVA-BN® recombinant vaccines for the 
European and U.S. markets. 

The facility was taken over by the company in the spring of 
2004. Re-construction of the production facility was completed 
in the spring of 2005. Since then, production equipment has 
been installed, tested and qualifi ed in accordance with GMP re-

Production

quirements. The technical organisation has been expanded to 
the level necessary to ensure timely delivery of 20 million doses 
under the expected RFP-3 order. With the existing equipment 
and the current process, a minimum of 40 million doses per year 
can be produced at the facility.

In connection with the production of half a million doses of 
 IMVAMUNE® at IDT, bulk vaccine production and fi nished vac-
cine production processes were completely validated at IDT un-
der current European GMP rules. The bulk vaccine production 
process was developed by Bavarian Nordic in close collaboration 
with IDT in Germany in 2004 and 2005 and later transferred to 
Bavarian Nordic’s production facility in Kvistgård. The process 
has now been further optimised and standardised at the Kvist-
gård facility and forms the basis for large-scale production of 
 IMVAMUNE® for the supply of vaccines as required under the 
expected RFP-3 order. 

Bavarian Nordic has two high-technology production facilities. One of the facilities, 
located in Kvistgård in Denmark, is designed for the commercial production of 
IMVAMUNE® and MVA-BN® recombinant vaccines. The other facility, located in 
Berlin, Germany, is designed for the production of recombinant MVA-BN® vaccines 
for clinical trials.
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During the last quarter of 2005 and in the course of 2006, a 
number of full-scale test runs were conducted.The ventilation 
systems, the water system and other technical installations of the 
production plant were also tested and approved in 2006. Actual 
production equipment for the production of MVA-BN® vaccines 
were also subjected to functional testing and approved. Bavarian 
Nordic expects that the transferred process will be fully validated 
by early 2007.

In April 2006, the facility at Kvistgård was inspected by high-
ranking U.S. security personnel in order to confi rm that Bavarian 
Nordic security measures are adequate. 

Bavarian Nordic expects that the facility will be inspected by the 
U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) in connection with the 
award of the RFP-3 order. Bavarian Nordic therefore arranged 
for an inspection on its own to determine whether the facility and 
the quality assurance systems comply with the expected stand-
ard. The investigation was carried out by two former FDA inspec-
tors, each with more than 30 years’ experience in the pharma-
ceutical industry, and showed that the facility complies with 
expected levels.

In August 2006, the production facility was approved by the 
Danish Medicines Agency. The approval applies to the manufac-
turing, analysis and release of sterile vaccines for use in clinical 
trials and emergency situations. The authorisation covers Bavar-
ian Nordic’s need for manufacturing smallpox vaccine under the 
expected RFP-3 order and for emergency use of smallpox vac-

cines in other markets. Bavarian Nordic can now start commer-
cial manufacturing of vaccines.

Vaccine fi lling
After the expected award of the RFP-3 order, it is anticipated that 
a separate and individually adapted contract will be concluded 
between Bavarian Nordic and IDT on the fi lling and packing of 
up to 20 million doses of IMVAMUNE®. Negotiations on the fi nal 
terms and conditions for this contract are underway.

Berlin
The Berlin facility houses a production section as well as a quality 
control laboratory and an administrative section. In 2005, the fa-
cility was approved by the German authorities for the production 
of MVA-BN® recombinant vaccines for clinical testing in humans. 
The facility is expected to be capable of manufacturing a mini-
mum of eight production batches per year. 

In 2006, the Berlin facility moved to routine production and the 
fi rst production series for use in clinical trials were produced and 
released. The production includes MVA-BN® HIV polytope vac-
cine, MVA-BN®-HER-2 vaccine (for use against breast cancer) 
and MVA-BN® vaccine against measles. 

Production carried out in 2006 at the Berlin facility was com-
pleted satisfactorily with production routines and output now fully 
optimised.
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Bavarian Nordic complies with all environmental regulations and 
standards that relate to the current level of operations across its 
sites. Bavarian Nordic will also continuously improve environ-
mental efforts by: 

•  promoting environmentally-conscious behaviour and pre-
venting pollution throughout the company

•  reducing environmental impact by:
·  developing and applying environmentally-friendly    
 processes

  · optimising the utilisation of materials and energy
  · reducing emissions and waste
•  complying with environmental legislation and relevant re-

quirements
•  developing an environmental management system in ac-

cordance with the principles of the ISO standard.

Bavarian Nordic’s procedures and organisation for the manufac-
ture of vaccines ensures that there is no risk whatsoever of the 
vaccine virus escaping into the environment through atmos-
pheric emissions, wastewater, or waste in general.

Kvistgård and the environment
When planning the Kvistgård factory, Bavarian Nordic concen-
trated on introducing clean technology by developing and adapt-
ing the technology utilised. The company has worked on reducing 
environmental impact by decreasing energy consumption and 
the use of additives.

In 2006 the facility was inspected by the County of Frederiksborg 
(Frederiksborg Amt) and the Municipality of Helsingør (Helsingør 
Kommune). The inspections did not cause any regulations.

Kvistgård – Employee involvement
The company’s day-to-day environmental work is carried out by 
the line organisation performing duties such as waste manage-
ment, replacement of fi lters, maintenance of environmental 
records etc. These activities are described in the procedures and 
instructions employees receive and are trained in as required. 

Environmental Report
In May 2006 Bavarian Nordic issued its fi rst environmental report 
(Grønt Regnskab) on the Kvistgård facility. The report can be down-
loaded from the company’s website: www.bavarian-nordic.com

In April 2007 the company will issue its second environmental 
report.

 

Environment

Target 2006/2007 

Level 1 company
Due to the high level of legal compliance and middle or high-level sys-
tems/information for the environmental area, the company will endeavour 
to be categorised as a Level 1 enterprise at all times by authorities. (The 
Level 1 category includes those companies at the forefront of environ-
mental matters). 
 
Noise monitoring
No later than 30 June 2006, the company will appoint an approved fi rm 
to complete noise measurements/calculations to document that the limit 
values in the surrounding area for noise impact set by the company are 
being met.
 
Packaging of raw materials
No later than 1 June 2007, the company will prepare a report on how it 
may be possible to limit the amount of packaging materials. This report 
will be based on data for waste from packaging materials for 2006.
 

Energy
No later than 1 May 2007, the company will prepare a report on limiting 
energy consumption. This report will be based on energy data for 2006.

Status

The company will be categorised in 2007. The County (Frederiksborg 
Amt) has concluded that the company will be categorised as a Level 1 
enterprise once selected procedures have been demonstrated. 

Measurements were concluded in 2006 and resulted in noise reduction 
of two sources. Since then the noise limit values have been met.

Data from 2006 is being collected and analysed.

Data from 2006 is being collected and analysed.

Kvistgård – 2006/2007 objectives
The status for the company’s target/objectives are:

Documentation of the targets and the corresponding action plan have been contracted to a consulting fi rm with expertise on environmental matters.
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Organisational development

Bavarian Nordic’s employees are one of the company’s most important resources 
and the key to Bavarian Nordic’s future success. Employee efforts and abilities give 
the company its dynamics and growth. 

Bavarian Nordic must be able to attract the very best people in 
the industry. The company will only succeed in these endeavours 
by offering challenging working conditions and an international 
atmosphere. Bavarian Nordic has an international corporate 
culture with employees from many different countries.

The establishment of the production facility is the primary rea-
son for the increase in the number of employees in the Group in 
recent years. In 2006, employee growth was not as high as in 
the previous years. At the end of August 2006, a strong increase 
in production output, continuing uncertainty about the exact 
time of award of the RFP-3 order and other effi ciency enhance-
ment issues caused Bavarian Nordic to initiate cost saving 
measures in order to align its resource consumption to operat-
ing and cash fl ow conditions. In this connection, the number of 
employees was considerably reduced so that by the end of the 
year, the company had 233 employees.

Employee breakdown by function
 2006 2005 2004 2003

Corporate Management 

and staff functions 25 20 12 12

Research and development 84 72 62 54

Financial and commercial affairs 21 28 30 21

Technical operations 103 104 41 0

Total  233 224 145 87

Employee breakdown by geography
 2006 2005 2004 2003

Denmark 105 121 66 34

Germany 107 99 79 53

USA 20 3 0 0

Singapore 1 1 0 0

Total 233 224 145 87

New company in Washington DC, USA
In 2006, Bavarian Nordic established a new company in Wash-
ington DC, USA, Bavarian Nordic Inc., to broaden and 
strengthen the company’s business activities in the U.S., with fo-
cus on providing effi cient service to U.S. governmental authori-
ties and to develop the market for Bavarian Nordic’s vaccines in 
the USA. Bavarian Nordic Inc. will also play an important role in 
the process of registering IMVAMUNE® smallpox vaccine with the 
U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA).

Development in the number of employees
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The Copenhagen Stock Exchange recommends that listed com-
panies comply with the Corporate Governance principles recom-
mended by the Copenhagen Stock Exchange’s committee on 
Corporate Governance in 2001 and as revised in 2005. 

Management believes that the company is operated in compli-
ance with guidelines and recommendations that support Bavarian 
Nordic’s business model and which can create value for Bavarian 
Nordic’s stakeholders. This Annual Report contains, for the fi rst 
time, a report in relation to the Copenhagen Stock Exchange cor-
porate governance recommendations based on the “comply or 
explain” principle. 

Management of the company
Bavarian Nordic is managed under a two-tier structure com-
posed of the Board of Directors and the Corporate Management.

The Board of Directors consists of four external members elected 
by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting for terms of 
one year. The Board elects a Chairman from among its members. 
The Board is responsible for the overall management of the com-
pany, which includes appointing the Corporate Management, ensur-
ing responsible organisation of the company’s business, establishing 
the corporate strategy and evaluating the company’s fi nancial situa-
tion. The Board plans to hold fi ve or six meetings each year. In 
2006, the Board held seven meetings. Corporate Management and 
certain senior employees of Bavarian Nordic usually attend the 
Board meetings. The Board receives continuous reporting from the 
Corporate Management on the status of the company’s operations 
and business. The Chairman of the Board and the company’s legal 
advisor evaluate on an annual basis, the performance of the Board 
and Corporate Management. The result is presented to and dis-
cussed by the Board Members.
 
The Corporate Management consists of Peter Wulff, the compa-
ny’s President & CEO. Moreover, there are four Executive Vice 
Presidents who assist the Corporate Management in the day-to-
day operations of the company. Corporate Management is re-
sponsible for the day-to-day management of the company, ob-
serving the guidelines and recommendations issued by the 
Board of Directors. The Corporate Management holds monthly 
meetings with the Executive Vice Presidents to coordinate the 
day-to-day management activities. Monthly meetings are also 
held with the management teams of the subsidiaries. One or 
more members of the Corporate Management, Executive Vice 
Presidents or senior employees of the company are represented 
on the board of directors of the company’s subsidiaries.

Other recommendations
The company has chosen to include other information according 
to the recommendations, to be an integral part of the other sec-

Corporate Governance at Bavarian Nordic

tions of this Annual Report. Supplementary information is availa-
ble on the company’s corporate website. Below are explanations 
on issues for which the company has chosen or considers it fea-
sible to deviate from the recommendations.

The company does not comply with the following 
corporate governance recommendations:
The company has not fi xed an age limit for the Board members, 
The Board is composed of competent and experienced persons 
who each contribute to the company’s growth and management. 
The Board members are elected by the company’s shareholders. 
The other members of the company’s management do not have 
any objections to the way the Board members handle their work, 
and the shareholders demonstrate their confi dence in the Board 
by electing/re-electing them. Consequently, the company has 
found no reason to fi x an age limit. This issue is evaluated regu-
larly as part of the overall assessment of the Board’s and the 
management’s work.

The Board of Directors has currently not established any sepa-
rate sub-committees. The company’s rules of procedure allow for 
the potential establishment of sub-committees, which have pre-
viously been used.

The company has not established an audit committee. The com-
pany has considered whether an audit committee should be es-
tablished to prepare the Board’s handling of audit and account-
ing matters. The Board believes that the company’s accounting 
and audit matters are not of a nature that would necessitate 
such a committee. The need for such a committee is evaluated 
regularly as part of the company’s assessment of the relationship 
between the auditors and the company.

The company does not have a formalised remuneration policy 
and has not yet deemed it necessary to have such a policy. The 
company has separate guidelines for pension, health insurance, 
incentive plans, etc. With a few exceptions, all employees are 
employed as salaried employees as defi ned in the Danish Sala-
ried Employees Act or on similar terms, with the exception that 
part of the production staff are employed under a collective 
agreement with the Danish labour union 3F. The company en-
deavours to maintain uniformity in the terms of employment and 
the assessment of remuneration for all employees. Based on 
these principles, remuneration is negotiated individually within a 
framework set up by the management. The shareholders ap-
prove the remuneration of the Board of Directors at the annual 
general meeting, and the Board of Directors determines the re-
muneration of the Corporate Management and, in consultation 
with the Corporate Management, the remuneration of the Execu-
tive Vice Presidents. 

Bavarian Nordic continuously evaluates developments in corporate governance 
and best practice in relation to the company’s business areas.
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It is company strategy with respect to risk management to con-
tinuously work on identifying material risks that could affect the 
company’s work, future performance, goals and the interests of 
the shareholders, in order to operate the company in accordance 
with best practice within the company’s area of business. The 
company has set up internal systems for this purpose and also 
uses external advisers to assist in the continuous assessment 
and updating work. The Board of Directors continuously moni-
tors reporting on these initiatives, which is then included in the 
Board’s assessments and decisions about the company’s activi-
ties and future.

Risk factors
Expectations and assumptions in the Annual Report concerning 
Bavarian Nordic’s business, the market for smallpox vaccines, 
and Bavarian Nordic’s revenue, accounting results and expected 
market share are subject to substantial uncertainty. There is no 
guarantee that Bavarian Nordic will wholly or partly achieve its 
expectations for revenue or its accounting result. The major un-
certainties include, but are not limited to:

•  Bavarian Nordic’s possibility of entering into an agreement 
with the U.S. authorities to supply IMVAMUNE®, the group’s 
third-generation smallpox vaccine (specifi cally the delivery of 
vaccine under the RFP-3 programme which was issued in 
August 2005).

•  Developments in demand and prices for smallpox vaccine.
•  Bavarian Nordic's production capacity and subcontractors. 
•  Government approval of the required licenses and permits 

necessary for vaccine production at the Kvistgård facility.
•  Developments in the competition environment.
•  Maintenance of the existing patent protection.
•  Ability to obtain future funding for investments.
•  Results of clinical trials.
•  Demands on the vaccine specifi cations and the end product.
•  Liability/indemnifi cation from governments.
•  Bavarian Nordic’s ability to enter into cooperation agree-

ments with other pharmaceutical corporations, biotechnology 
companies and production partners.

Risk management

Bavarian Nordic’s operational risks include, but are not limited 
to, the ability to enter into collaborations with partners for devel-
opment, manufacture, marketing and fi nancial resources. There 
are additional risks related to sales contracts and the related pro-
duction. 

Liquidity risks include the possibility that Bavarian Nordic is not 
able to generate adequate liquidity to continue operations.

Currency risks include the risk arising because sales and pro-
duction contracts are executed in EUR, USD and that the cost 
base is primarily in DKK. Contracts made in other currencies 
than EUR and USD do not incur signifi cant currency risks. 

Bavarian Nordic is primarily exposed to interest rate risks 
through interest-bearing assets and obligations. The liquidity sur-
plus is primarily invested in short-term solid credit-rated bonds in 
DKK or EUR or by fi xed-deposits in DKK. The interest rate risk in 
investments is managed based on the duration of a pre-defi ned 
benchmark determined in Bavarian Nordic’s investment policy 
and approved by the Board of Directors. 

The intellectual property position on matters relating to biophar-
maceuticals and bio-technological innovation is uncertain and in-
volves complex legal and factual issues. There can be no assur-
ance that Bavarian Nordic can successfully defend the validity of 
its patents or oppose infringement claims. 

Delays or intervention by the authorities in future or ongoing clin-
ical trials could have a material impact on Bavarian Nordic’s op-
erations and fi nancial position.



 Bavarian Nordic

 MidCap+

 Nasdaq Biotech
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Bavarian Nordic’s core data as of 31 December 2006
Stock Exchange  Copenhagen Stock Exchange
Share capital  DKK 63,761,800
Number of shares  6,376,180
Class of shares One class
Nominal value  DKK 10
Bearer security  Yes
Ownership and voting right restriction  No
ID code DK0015998017

Capital increase
The number of company shares increased from 5,797,055 
shares to 6,376,180 shares in March 2006 as a result of a pri-
vate placement.

In March 2007 the company succesfully completed a rights issue 
adding 1,275,236 new shares to the share capital and increasing 
the equity and cash preparedness with DKK 443 million. 

The new shares were offered with pre-emption rights to the exist-
ing shareholders at the ratio of 1:5 with a subscription price of 
DKK 365 per share. 

The share capital after the rights issue comprises of 7,651,416 
shares with a nominal values of DKK 10.

Ownership
As of 31 December 2006, Bavarian Nordic had 8,080 registered 
shareholders owning 4,882,419 shares, which corresponds to 
approximately 77 percent of the share capital. The following 
shareholders had publicly informed Bavarian Nordic that they 
owned 5 percent or more of the company’s shares:
A.J. Aamund A/S
PKA
Bavarian Nordic does not hold any of its own shares.

Bavarian Nordic included in trading indices
As of 1 January 2006, Bavarian Nordic was included in the 
 Copenhagen Stock Exchange MidCap+ segment. 

In addition, Bavarian Nordic is included in Morgan Stanley 
 International’s Smallcap Index.

Figures and facts about Bavarian Nordic’s shares in 2006
  2005 2006 Change
Bavarian Nordic’s share price,
year-end 476 582 + 22%
MidCap+ (DK)   + 49%
OMX C20 (DK)   + 11%
Nasdaq Biotech (USA)   + 1%

Technology value
The 22% appreciation in Bavarian Nordic’s shares in 2006 lifted 
the company’s market capitalisation by more than 35% from 
DKK 2,759 million at year-end 2005 to DKK 3,711 million at 
year-end 2006. The increase in market capitalisation exceeded 
the increase in the price of the shares because of a capital in-
crease made in early 2006.

Another way of assessing the value increase in 2006 is to look at 
the development in the company’s technology value or the equity 
market’s opinion of the company’s pipeline and potential. The 
technology value is calculated by deducting the company’s cash 
and cash equivalents and securities from the market capitalisa-
tion. The technology value grew by 42% in 2006.

Bavarian Nordic’s technology value
  2005 2006 Change
Market capitalisation (DKK million), 
year-end 2.759 3.711 + 35%
Cash and cash equivalents and 
securities (DKK million), year-end 383 333 
Technology value (DKK million), 
year-end 2.376 3.378 + 42%

Shareholder Information

Performance of Bavarian Nordic’s shares in 2006
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Trading volume
An increase by 82% from 2005 to 2006 was seen in the trading 
volume of the shares. The increase in the trading volume in the 
shares on the Copenhagen Stock Exchange was most pro-
nounced during the second half of 2006, with an increase of 
more than 100%. This occurred after the U.S. authorities in-
formed Acambis that they had been excluded from further par-
ticipation in the RFP-3 process. 

Internal Rules and defi nition of insiders
In compliance with Danish securities legislation, Bavarian Nordic 
has adopted four sets of internal rules governing inside informa-
tion, the obligation for disclosure, and trading in Bavarian Nordic 
shares. The internal rules are drafted in accordance with the reg-
ulations for Internal Rules set out by the Copenhagen Stock Ex-
change. The company’s rules have been extensively updated in 
2005 and are continously being evaluated.

Bavarian Nordic maintains a record of Bavarian Nordic insiders 
and has established procedures for registering and monitoring 
insider’s trading in the company’s shares. 

Bavarian Nordic defi nes its insiders as members of the Board of 
Directors, Corporate Management Group, directors, and other 
employees in Denmark as well as persons who, by virtue of their 
attachment to the company, are considered to have access to in-
side information about Bavarian Nordic. 

Dividend policy
Bavarian Nordic does not expect to declare dividends until the 
company has achieved a suffi cient capital base. However, the 
company continues to strive towards securing a suffi cient capital 
base for future dividend payments. The Board of Directors will 
propose that no dividends are paid at the Annual General 
 Meeting on 26 April 2007.

Annual General Meeting
The 2007 Annual General Meeting will be held on Wednesday, 
26 April 2007 at 4 pm. at the Radisson SAS Scandinavia Hotel, 
Amager Boulevard 70, 2300 Copenhagen S, Denmark.

Proposals for Annual General Meeting 2007
Proposals to be made by the Board of Directors include among 
others:

• Re-election of the existing members
• Re-election of one auditor
•  Authorisation to the Board of Directors on behalf of the com-

pany to acquire its own shares in the company.
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Outstanding warrants (as of 31 December 2006)
   
   Board of Corporate Other senior Other Former
 Exercise Exercise  Directors Management executives  employees employees 
Programme Price (DKK) period (warrants) (warrants) (warrants) (warrants) (warrants) Total

2004 299 See note 18 21.592 16.195 48.585 34.018 44.270 164.660

2004 461 See note 18   8.097   8.097

2004 623 See note 18   3.239   3.239

Total 2004 programme   21.592 16.195 59.921 34.018 44,270 175.996

2006 572 See note 18 20.000 15.000 133.500 6.500  175.000

Total   41.592 31.195 193.421 40.518 44.270 350.996

INVESTOR RELATIONS 

Through its investor relations policy, the company wishes to com-
ply with the Copenhagen Stock Exchange’s overall requirements 
and recommendations. The company seeks to do so among 
other things by providing timely and correct communication 
about relevant economic and fi nancial as well as operational and 
scientifi c affairs of the company. 

Bavarian Nordic wishes to continue to develop the dialogue with 
the company’s shareholders, analysts, prospective investors and 
other stakeholders by providing open, honest and accessible in-
formation. In 2006, the company appointed Rolf Sass Sørensen 
to the position of Vice President, Investor Relations and Commu-
nications in order to focus and intensify the efforts to service the 
various players in the equity market. 

Roadshows and investor meetings abroad
The management and the investor relations team work hard to 
present Bavarian Nordic to international institutional investors, 
analysts and the media. These activities will be given higher pri-
ority with the aim of attracting more international investors, in-
cluding investors from the United States, so as to ensure that the 
shareholder base better refl ects the geographic diversifi cation of 
the company’s activities and future sales. Over the past year, Ba-
varian Nordic’s roadshows included Paris, Frankfurt, Scandina-
via, Zurich, Geneva, London, New York, Boston and Asia. The 
company also participates in a number of conferences. 

Bavarian Nordic is also presented to private investors in Den-
mark. This is done in collaboration with other Danish biotech and 
pharmaceutical companies and investment banks. Bavarian Nor-
dic often participates in shareholder events and meetings for pri-
vate investors. In order to nurse the good relations with the local 

community, local shareholders and stakeholders are invited for 
an evening presentation at Bavarian Nordic from time to time. 

To ensure that an effi cient and suitable dialogue is maintained 
with the shareholders, Bavarian Nordic invites its shareholders to 
have their shares registered with the company. 

Contact
The company’s investors and other stakeholders are always 
 welcome to contact Investor Relations at Bavarian Nordic’s head-
quarters or via e-mail at the following address: 
investor@bavarian-nordic.com. Bavarian Nordic aims to answer 
all relevant queries within two working days. 

Additional information on the company is available at the corpo-
rate website, www.bavarian-nordic.com, which contains relevant 
fi nancial reports, stock exchange announcements, the day’s 
share price and information on company products, technologies 
and subsidiaries. In connection with the presentation of quarterly 
fi nancial statements, a webcast presentation is recorded, which 
can later be viewed on the website. The latest investor presenta-
tion can also be downloaded from the website.

Moreover, the website contains a fi nancial calendar for 2007 and 
a list of the analysts who monitor and report on Bavarian Nordic. 

E-mail service
Bavarian Nordic invites investors and other stakeholders to regis-
ter for the company’s e-mail service at the corporate website: 
www.bavarian-nordic.com under “Investor Relations”. As a sub-
scriber to this service, you will automatically receive Bavarian 
Nordic’s announcements as soon as they have been announced 
through the Copenhagen Stock Exchange. 
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Financial calendar 2007
 30 March 2006 Annual Accounts
 26 April  Annual General Meeting 
 26 April Q1 report for the three-month period 
   ended 31 March 2007  
 9 August Half-year report (Q2) for the six-month   
   period ended 30 June 2007 
 6 November Q3 report for the nine-month period 
   ended 30 September 2007 

INCENTIVE PROGRAMMES
As of 1 November 2006 Bavarian Nordic introduced a long-term 
incentive plan for Corporate Management and all employees in 
Bavarian Nordic A/S and Bavarian Nordic GmbH. The incentive 
programme consists of the award of phantom shares. At the end 
of the relevant month, each full-time employee will be awarded, 
free of charge, three phantom shares per month during the pe-
riod from 1 November 2006 to 31 October 2009. Accordingly, 
each full-time employee may be awarded up to a maximum of 
108 phantom shares. 

Employees employed during the term of the programme will be 
awarded phantom shares from the time of employment. The 
phantom shares may be sold in a two-week period which starts 
the day after the publication of the company’s third quarter re-
port for 2009. Upon settlement, the holder of the phantom share 
will receive the difference between the purchase price of DKK 
422, and the weighted average price (exercise price) of the com-
pany’s shares on the Copenhagen Stock Exchange during a pe-
riod of 10 business days prior to the fi rst day of the exercise pe-
riod, always provided that the exercise price is at least 10% 
higher than the purchase price. If the exercise price is not at 
least 10% higher than the purchase price, all of the awarded 
phantom shares will lapse without notice and without compensa-
tion. The incentive programme contains adjustment mechanisms 
for the number of phantom shares and the purchase price in 
case of changes to the company’s capital position, including 
capital increases at a discount to the market price. At the com-
pany’s option, in certain cases the programme also includes a 
possibility of/duty to perform an extraordinary redemption of the 
phantom shares in case of a merger, de-merger, delisting, 
change of control pursuant to section 31 of the Danish Securities 
Trading Act and liquidation.

Note 18 contains an overview of the phantom share programme.

Warrants
In 2004, the company launched a warrant programme for the 
Board of Directors, Corporate Management, senior executives and 
other employees. The exercise of the vested warrants under the 
2004 programme may be exercised in whole or in part in one ex-
ercise issue during the period from 18 April 2007 to 2 May 2007. 
The warrants cannot be assigned or pledged to any third parties.

The programme contains a provision to the effect that if a resolu-
tion is adopted to effect a capital increase in the company 
whereby shares are subscribed at a price lower than the market 
price of the company’s shares, the number of shares that can be 
subscribed by exercising the warrants and the exercise price shall 
be adjusted to position the warrant holders, in relation to their in-
terest in the company and the exercise price, as if the warrants 
had been exercised immediately prior to the capital increase.

In addition to the phantom share program and the above, in 
2006 the company issued warrants to the Board of Directors, 
Corporate Management and certain employees of Bavarian Nor-
dic. Vested warrants under the 2006 programme may be exer-
cised in whole or in part during a two-week period immediately 
after the release of the company’s quarterly report for the third 
quarter of 2009 and/or during a two-week period after the re-
lease of the company’s full-year announcement for 2009 (in 
2010). Warrants issued under the 2006 programme contain the 
same adjustment mechanism as the 2004 programme in case of 
a capital increase at a discount to the market price.

Pursuant to Article 5b of the company’s Articles of Association, 
the Board of Directors is authorised, until 1 May 2008, to issue 
up to 25,000 warrants in one or more portions. The warrants 
may be issued to the company’s management, employees of the 
company or its subsidiaries, including consultants and the compa-
ny’s Board of Directors, for subscription of shares with a nominal 
value of up to DKK 250,000 by cash payment at a price and on 
terms and conditions determined by the company’s Board of Di-
rectors. However, warrants may only be issued up to DKK 0 nomi-
nal value to the members of the company’s Board of Directors.

The warrant holders will have pre-emption rights to the shares 
subscribed on the basis of the warrants issued, to the effect that 
the pre-emption rights of the company’s existing shareholders to 
warrants and new shares are deviated from.
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Unless otherwise stated, the fi nancial review is based on the 
consolidated fi nancial information for the year ended 31 Decem-
ber 2006 as included in this Annual Report with comparative fi g-
ures for 2005 in brackets. No changes have been made in the 
layout of the fi nancial statements. The accounting policies are 
unchanged from the Annual Report for 2005. 

A net loss of DKK 160.9 million was recorded for the year (a loss 
of DKK 94.7 million). 

The fall was due to a lower gross profi t as a result of lower reve-
nue and the costs incurred to start up the production facility at 
Kvistgård. Furthermore, sales costs and administrative expenses 
rose as a result of higher costs of legal advice in connection with 
pending litigation and patents.

In March, the company made a successful issue of shares, and 
the company’s equity was increased by the net proceeds of DKK 
230 million. The capital increase was carried out via the book-
building method. 579,125 new shares were subscribed at a 
price of DKK 410 per share.

This brought equity to DKK 691.4 million at 31 December 2006 
(DKK 630.1 million). 

Group structure
The Bavarian Nordic Group comprises the parent company, Ba-
varian Nordic A/S, and its subsidiaries: Bavarian Nordic GmbH 
(wholly owned), Bavarian Nordic Holding Inc. (wholly owned), 
which is the holding company of Bavarian Nordic Inc (wholly 
owned) and BN ImmunoTherapeutics Inc (90% owned).

INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue
Bavarian Nordic generated revenue of DKK 175.3 million in 
2006 (DKK 247.6 million). This revenue was primarily generated 
from current contracts with the U.S. health authorities (develop-
ment contracts RFP-1 and RFP-2).

Production costs
Production costs, which amounted to DKK 136.3 million (DKK 
132.2 million), related to the RFP-1 and RFP-2 programmes, 
which include costs of external suppliers, salaries and wages, 
and depreciation. Moreover, costs continued to include start-up 
costs for the production facility. The relatively high production 
costs compared to revenue were due to costs incurred to start up 
the Kvistgård facility.

Financial review 2006

Research and development costs
Research and development costs totalled DKK 118.4 million 
(DKK 114.4 million). The activities in research and development 
were at the same level as in 2005. The development costs pri-
marily consisted of in-house payroll costs and costs related to the 
projects. 

Sales costs and administrative expenses
Sales costs and administrative expenses in 2006 totalled DKK 
124.4 million (DKK 75.4 million). The increase was due to in-
creased costs of legal advice in connection with litigation. 

Financial items
During 2006, Bavarian Nordic posted net fi nancial expenses of 
DKK 1.0 million (net income of DKK 3.4 million). The fall was 
mainly attributable to lower cash and cash equivalents than in 
2005. 

Income before tax 
Bavarian Nordic recorded a loss before tax of DKK 204.8 million 
(a loss of DKK 116.4 million). This was an improvement com-
pared to the guidance in Bavarian Nordic’s announcement no. 
24-06 of 7 November 2006 due to lower activity, deferred costs 
and an earlier-than-expected effect of the cost-saving measures 
implemented. 

Tax
Bavarian Nordic posted a tax loss in 2006, which increased the 
group’s tax asset and resulted in the recognition of an income 
amount under the line item tax on income for the year. 

Net profi t
A net loss of DKK 160.9 million after tax was posted in 2006 (a 
loss of DKK 94.7 million). It is proposed that the loss be trans-
ferred to free reserves.

Balance sheet
The balance sheet total was DKK 954.4 million at 31 December 
2006 (DKK 928.6 million). The change was primarily the effect 
of an increase in non-current assets and tax assets, whereas 
cash and cash equivalents, including securities, were reduced.

Assets
Non-current assets totalled DKK 568.2 million (DKK 472.4 mil-
lion). The increase was primarily attributable to the continuing 
establishment of the production facility at Kvistgård. The aggre-
gate investment in the Kvistgård facility was DKK 402.6 million at 
31 December 2006 (DKK 335.4 million).
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Based on contracts already entered into and the projected 
growth in revenue, positive taxable income is expected in the 
years ahead. On the basis of these projections, the tax assets at 
the end of 2006 are included in the balance sheet in the amount 
of DKK 146.9 million (DKK 107.5 million).

Inventories amounted to DKK 12.9 million (DKK 9.6 million), 
consisting of raw materials.

Receivables stood at DKK 40.6 million (DKK 42.5 million), which 
were mainly composed of receivables from the U.S. health au-
thorities.

In 2006, Bavarian Nordic’s cash and cash equivalents were in-
vested in short-term government and mortgage bonds denomi-
nated in Danish kroner and euros, and ordinary or fi xed-term 
bank deposits. As of 31 December 2006, net cash and cash 
equivalents stood at DKK 101.4 million (DKK 290.6 million). To 
this should be added the company’s holdings of securities with 
maturities of more than three months, totalling DKK 231.3 mil-
lion (DKK 113.5 million).

The fi xed-term deposits are denominated in Danish kroner and 
are at interest rates refl ecting bond yields. The bonds were also 
denominated in Danish kroner at year-end 2006. 

Out of the total cash and cash equivalents and securities, DKK 
115 million has been provided in security of loans with banks. 

Equity
After the transfer of the loss for the year, equity stood at DKK 
691.4 million (DKK 630.1 million). The DKK 61.3 million in-
crease was due to the net proceeds of DKK 230 million from an 
equity issue. 

Creditors
The Group’s borrowings fell by DKK 32.1 million in connection 
with ordinary repayment of debt.
 
Trade creditors amounted to DKK 19.7 million (DKK 28.7 
 million). Other creditors totalled DKK 38.1 million (DKK 23.9 
 million).
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Board of Directors

Erling Johansen
Served as a member of the Board of Directors of Bavarian Nordic A/S 
since 2000. In 2002, Mr. Johansen retired as President and CEO of BASF 
Health and Nutrition A/S after serving 10 years in this position. From 1987 
to 1992, he was President of DanoChemo A/S. Mr. Johansen worked in var-
ious management positions for Ferrosan, DITZ Schweitzer A/S and Oticon 
A/S. Mr. Johansen is a member of the board of Cyncron A/S.

Eigil Bjerl Nielsen
Served as a member of the Board of Directors of Bavarian Nordic A/S 
since 1994. Mr. Nielsen is Chairman of the Board of Vipergen ApS. Mr 
Nielsen is a co-founder and has been Chairman of the Board of several 
biotechnology companies in the USA, Australia and the UK, including 
Cambridge Antibody Technology Ltd. in the UK. From 1972 to 1989, Mr. 
Nielsen was Group Executive Vice President at Carlsberg A/S responsible 
for research, development and worldwide production.

Flemming Pedersen 
Elected as a member of the Board of Directors of Bavarian Nordic A/S in 
2006. Mr. Pedersen is President & CEO of Neurosearch A/S. Before join-
ing Neurosearch as Chief Financial Offi cer (CFO) in 2000, Mr. Pedersen 
worked as CFO and Vice President of Maersk Medical A/S (now UnoMed-
ical A/S). He is Chairman of the Board(s) of Atonomics A/S, Azign Bio-
science A/S. He is member of the board in MBIT A/S and President & 
CEO of Naapster Aps.

Asger Aamund
Founder and Chairman of the Board of Bavarian Nordic A/S since estab-
lishment in 1994. From 1981-1988, Mr. Aamund was CEO of Ferrosan, a 
Danish pharmaindustrial group. From 1988-1992, he was Chairman of 
DanoChemo A/S, an international manufacturer of vitamins. Mr. Aamund 
is President and CEO of A. J. Aamund A/S, an industrial holding company 
focusing on the fi eld of biotechnology. He is Chairman of the Board of 
NeuroSearch A/S, and Chairman of BankInvest Biomedical Venture Advi-
sory Board. Mr. Aamund is member of the boards of A. J. Aamund A/S, 
Modern Times Group MTG AB, Stockholm, and the World Wildlife Foun-
dation (WWF).
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Group Management

Peter S. Wulff
President & CEO of Bavarian Nordic A/S since its foundation in 1994. Mr. 
Wulff is Chairman of the Board of Bavarian Nordic Inc., Bavarian Nordic 
Holding Inc. and BN ImmunoTherapeutics Inc. He is also a member of 
the board of Asah Medico A/S and a co-founder of NeuroSearch A/S. Mr. 
Wulff received his Master of Science degree in Chemistry form the Uni-
versity of Copenhagen.

Paul Chaplin
Executive Vice President of Research and Development & Chief Scientifi c 
Offi cer. Dr. Chaplin is Managing Director of Bavarian Nordic GmbH and 
serves as a member of the Board of Directors of Bavarian Nordic Inc. and 
BN ImmunoTherapeutics Inc. Before joining Bavarian Nordic A/S in 
1999, Dr. Chaplin worked for several years at the Institute for Animal 
Health in the UK in the areas of cytokine and dendritic cell biology and in 
the research and development of veterinary vaccines at the Cooperative 
Research Centre for Vaccine Technology (CSIRO) in Australia. Dr. Chaplin 
received his PhD from Bristol University.

René Djurup
Executive Vice President of Technical Operations & Chief Technical Of-
fi cer. Before joining Bavarian Nordic A/S in 2003, Dr. Djurup was CEO of 
Leukotech A/S, a Danish biotech company. Prior to this position, he 
worked for several years at Novo Nordisk A/S holding management posi-
tions in the areas of development, production, quality assurance and 
business operations. Dr. Djurup received his Medical Degree from the 
University of Copenhagen. He has written more than 30 scientifi c articles 
published in reputable international journals and has fi led two patent ap-
plications. He has a business degree from the Copenhagen Business 
School and is a certifi ed ISO Lead Auditor. 

Hans Christian Teisen
Executive Vice President, Finance and Commercial Affairs & Chief Busi-
ness Offi cer. Mr. Teisen is Chief Executive Offi cer of Bavarian Nordic 
Holding Inc. Before joining Bavarian Nordic A/S in 2004, Mr. Teisen 
worked for several years in management positions at Rockwool Interna-
tional A/S and Rockwool A/S, departing as the Vice President of Finance, 
Strategy, IT and Procurement. Mr. Teisen previously served in the Danish 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs. Mr. Teisen received his E*MBA from the Scan-
dinavian International Management Institute and a Master of Science de-
gree in Economics from the University of Copenhagen.

Morten Max Rasmussen
Executive Vice President, Transactions, Legal and Intellectual Property 
Rights. Mr. Rasmussen serves as a member of the Board of Directors of 
Bavarian Nordic Inc. Before joining Bavarian Nordic A/S in 2001 as Head 
of Legal Affairs, Mr. Rasmussen worked for several years at Danisco A/S, 
as attorney-at-law. During the latter part of his career at Danisco he was 
based in London acting as General Counsel UK, responsible for the com-
pany’s legal activities in the United Kingdom. Mr. Rasmussen worked pre-
viously as a lawyer in private practice and received his Law Degree from 
the University of Copenhagen.

 

Hans Christian Teisen Paul Chaplin Peter S. Wulff René Djurup Morten Max Rasmussen
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Statement from the Board of Directors 
and Corporate Management

The Board of Directors and the President of the company have approved and submitted the Annual Report of Bavarian Nordic A/S for 
the year 2006. The Annual Report has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the 
additional Danish reporting requirements. In our opinion, the accounting policies applied are appropriate and the Annual Report gives 
a true and fair view of the company’s and the group’s assets, liabilities, fi nancial position, results and cash fl ow.

The supplementary report on pages 4 to 17 gives a true and fair view within the framework of general established guidelines hereof. 

We recommend that the Annual General Meeting approve the Annual Report.

Kvistgård, 30 March 2007

Corporate Management

Peter S. Wulff
President & CEO

Board of Directors

Asger Aamund Eigil Bjerl Nielsen  Erling Johansen  Flemming Pedersen
Chairman
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Independent auditor’s report

To the shareholders of Bavarian Nordic A/S 
We have audited the annual report of Bavarian Nordic A/S  for the fi nancial year 1 January to 31 December 2006, pages 18 to 77, 
which comprises the statement by Management on the annual report, Management’s review, income statement, balance sheet, state-
ment of changes in equity, cash fl ow statement and notes, including the accounting policies, for the Group as well as the Parent. Our 
audit did not comprise the supplementary report on pages 4 to 17. The annual report has been prepared in accordance with Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and additional Danish disclosure requirements for listed companies.

Management’s responsibility for the annual report
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of an annual report in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and additional Danish disclosure requirements for listed companies. This responsibility in-
cludes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of an annual report 
that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies, and 
making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor’s responsibility and basis of opinion
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this annual report based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Dan-
ish and International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the annual report is free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the annual report. The proce-
dures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the annual re-
port, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of an annual report in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by Management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the annual report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Our audit has not resulted in any qualifi cation.

Opinion
In our opinion, the annual report gives a true and fair view of the Group’s and the Parent’s fi nancial position at 31 December 2006, 
and of their fi nancial performance and their cash fl ows for the fi nancial year 1 January to 31 December 2006 in accordance with In-
ternational Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and additional Danish disclosure requirements for listed companies.

Copenhagen, 30 March 2007

Deloitte
Statsautoriseret Revisionsaktieselskab

Jens Rudkjær Jørgen Holm Andernsen  
State Authorised State Authorised
Public Accountant Public Accountant
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Income statements 1 January to 31 December 

      Parent Company    Group 

Note Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

       

2.3  Revenue    175,292   247,596    175,292   247,596 

  Production costs    127,611   132,226    136,285   132,226 

  Gross profi t    47,681   115,370    39,007   115,370 

       

2.3  Research and Development costs    117,539   122,863    118,405   114,382 

2,3,4 Sales and Administrative costs    112,916   64,744    124,368   75,387 

5  Other operating expenses    -   45,371    -   45,371 

  Total operating costs    230,455   232,978    242,773   235,140 

       

  Income before interest and tax    (182,774)   (117,608)   (203,766)   (119,770)

       

6  Financial income    14,770   19,710    14,978   19,671 

7  Financial expenses    15,592   16,458    16,005   16,317 

  Income before company tax    (183,596)   (114,356)   (204,793)   (116,416)

       

8  Tax on income for the year    46,730   24,950    43,856   21,686 

  Net profi t for the year    (136,866)   (89,406)   (160,937)   (94,730)

       

  Distribution of result      

  Parent Company’s part of the result       (158,040)  (94,075)

  Minority interest       (2,897)  (655)

         (160,937)  (94,730)

       

       

  Distribution of earnings:      

  

  Proposal for distribution of earnings      

  Retained earnings   (136,866)  (89,406)     

    

  Earnings per share (EPS), DKK.      

9  - basic earnings per share of DKK 10.00      (26)  (18)

  - diluted earings, per share of DKK 10,00      (26)  (18)
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

      Parent Company    Group 

Note As of 31 December, amounts in DKK thousands  2006 2005  2006 2005

       

10  Purchased rights   3,586 4,233  3,586 4,233

10  Software   9,193 14,030  9,383 14,497

  Intangible assets   12,779 18,263  12,969 18,730

       

11  Land and buildings   164,332 169,533  164,332 169,533

11  Leasehold improvements   - -  2,511 3,837

11  Plant and machinery   221,524 133,650  221,524 134,352

11  Machinery, equipment and furniture   5,294 24,813  19,690 37,837

11  Assets under construction   - -  - 528

  Tangible non-current assets   391,150 327,996  408,057 346,087

       

12  Investments in subsidiaries   80,423 40,299  - -

  Other fi nancial non-current assets   20 -  236 -

8  Deferred tax assets   143,832 105,025  146,972 107,543

  Financial assets   224,275 145,324  147,208 107,543

       

  Non-current assets   628,204 491,583  568,234 472,360

       

  Raw materials and supply materials   11,162 7,964  12,882 9,629

  Inventories   11,162 7,964  12,882 9,629

       

  Trade receivables    24,257 27,872  24,257 27,872

  Receivables from subsidiaries   12,979 152  - -

  Other receivables   6,115 9,689  7,499 11,129

  Pre-payments and accrued income   7,910 880  8,860 3,467

  Receivables   51,261 38,593  40,616 42,468

       

13  Securities   231,322 113,522  231,322 113,522

  Bank and cash equivalents   98,441 285,698  101,366 290,585

       

  Current assets   392,186 445,777  386,186 456,204

       

  Assets   1,020,390 937,360  954,420 928,564
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Balance sheet – Equity and liabilities 

      Parent Company    Group 

Note As of 31 December, amounts in DKK thousands  2006 2005  2006 2005

       

  Share capital   63,762 57,971  63,762 57,971

  Retained earnings   647,552 566,448  622,997 570,258

  Equity, parent company   711,314 624,419  686,759 628,229

       

  Equity, minority interest   - -  4,640 1,875

  Equity    711,314 624,419  691,399 630,104

       

14  Other provisions   - -  1,620 4,282

15  Credit institutions   148,976 207,918  148,976 207,918

  Non-current liabilities   148,976 207,918  150,596 212,200

       

14  Other provisions   - -  2,682 2,585

15  Credit institutions   51,739 24,913  51,739 24,913

  Accounts payable   18,040 26,264  19,689 28,698

  Payables to subsidiaries   58,243 34,661  - -

  Company tax   - -  230 6,182

  Other debts   32,078 19,185  38,085 23,882

  Current liabilities   160,100 105,023  112,425 86,260

       

  Total liabilities   309,076 312,941  263,021 298,460

       

  Total liabilities and shareholders´ equity   1,020,390 937,360  954,420 928,564

       

       

16  Financial risks      

17  Related party transactions      

18  Warrant programme andd phantom share program      

19  Contingent liabilities, contractual obligations      
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

      Parent Company    Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

       

  Earnings before interest and tax    (182,774)  (117,608)   (203,766)  (119,770)

  Depreciation, amortisation and write-down   10,900   6,469    17,950   15,390 

  Share-based payment    1,100   -    1,100   - 

  Paid taxes during the year    -   -    (9,320)  3,263 

  Changes in inventories    (3,198)  31,222    (3,253)  31,368 

  Changes in receivables    (12,668)  34,191    1,852   33,526 

  Changes in provisions    -   30,385    (2,565)  24,058 

  Changes in current liabilities    28,627   (16,326)   3,913   (46,045)

  Cash fl ow from operating activities    (158,013)  (31,667)   (194,089)  (58,210)

     

  Investments in intangible assets    (245)  (11,798)   (245)  (12,012)

  Investments in tangible assets    (68,325)  (148,806)   (73,914)  (151,206)

  Investments in fi nancial assets   (40,144)  (58,914)   (236)  (32,688)

  Investments in securities    (117,800)  (949)   (117,800)  (950)

  Financial income    14,770   19,710    14,978   19,671 

  Cash fl ow from investments activities    (211,744)  (200,757)   (177,217)  (177,185)

     

  Decrease/increase of credit institions    (32,116)  65,101    (32,116)  65,101 

  Winding up bank overdraft    21,572   -    21,572   - 

  Proceeds from issue of new shares    237,441   416,726    237,441   416,726 

  Expenses regarding issue of new shares   (7,233)  (17,668)   (7,233)  (17,668)

  Financial expenses    (15,592)  (16,458)  -   (16,005)  (16,317)

  Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities    204,072   447,701    203,659   447,842 

     

  Net changes in cash and cash equivalents of period   (165,685)  215,277    (167,647)  212,447 

     

  Cash as of 1 January     264,126   48,849    269,013   56,566 

     

  Cash as of 31 December    98,441   264,126    101,366   269,013 

     

  Cash preparedness      

     

  Bank and cash funds   98,441 285,698   101,366   290,585 

  - Bank overdraft   - 21,572   -   21,572 

  Net cash and cash equivalents as of 31 December  98,441 264,126   101,366   269,013 

        

  Securities - highly liquid bonds   231,322 113,522   231,322   113,522 

  Trusted/pledged funds   (115,000) (115,000)   (115,000)  (115,000)

  Credit lines   20,000  45,000  20,000   45,000 

     

  Cash preparedness   234,763 307,648   237,688   312,535 
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Statement of changes in equity – Parent Company 

  2006       
       Share Retained   

  Amounts in DKK thousands     capital earnings Total

     

  Shareholders’ equity as of 1 January      57,971   566,448   624,419 

     

  Other adjustments       515   515 

  Transactions recorded on equity         515  515

     

  Net profi t         (136,866)  (136,866)

  Net income          (136,351)  (136,351)

     

  Revenue from issue of new shares      5,791   231,650   237,441 

  Expenses from issue of new shares        (7,233)  (7,233)

  Share base payment       1,100   1,100 

  Adjustment on warrant programme      (8,062)  (8,062)

  Other transactions      5,791   217,455   223,246 

       

  Shareholders´ equity as of 31 December     63,762   647,552   711,314 

     

  

  2005       
       Share- Retained   

  Amounts in DKK thousands     capital earnings Total

  Shareholders’ equity as of 1 January      46,395   260,475   306,870 

     

  Exchange rate adjustments       (165)  (165)

  Transactions recorded on equity       (165)   (165) 

     

  Net profi t        (89,406)  (89,406)

  Net income        (89,571)  (89,571)

     

  Revenue from issues of new shares      11,576   405,150   416,726 

  Expenses from issues of new shares       (17,668)  (17,668)

  Adjustment on warrant programme       9,197   9,197 

  Change in deferred tax regarding warrant programme      (1,135)  (1,135)

  Other transactions      11,576   395,544   407,120 

     

  Shareholders’ equity as of 31 December     57,971   566,448   624,419 

     

  Transactions on the share capital for the past 5 years have been the following     

     

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

  Share capital as of 1 January   57,971 46,395 45,145 45,145 33,553

  Issue of new shares   5,791 11,576 1,250 - 11,592

  Share capital as of 31 December    63,762 57,971 46,395 45,145 45,145

     

  The share capital comprises a total of 6.376.180 shares of DKK 10 as of 31 December 2006 (2005: 5,797,055 shares). 

  The shares are  not divided into share classes, and each share carries one vote.
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Statement of changes in equity – Group 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  2006       

    Share Retained Reserves for Equity Equity Equity

  Amounts in DKK thousands  capital earnings adjustment Group Minority Total

      

  Shareholders´ equity as of 1 January   57,971   570,464   (206)  628,229   1,875   630,104 

      

  Exchange rate adjustments 

  regarding foreign companies     (1,014)  (1,014)  -   (1,014)

  Transactions recorded on equity   -  -  (1,014)  (1,014)  -   (1,014)

      

  Net profi t    -   (158,040)   (158,040)  (2,897)  (160,937)

  Net income     (158,040) (1,014)  (159,054)  (2,897)  (161,951)

      

  Revenue from issues of new shares   5,791  231,650    237,441   -   237,441 

  Expenses from issues of new shares   -   (7,233)   (7,233)  -   (7,233)

  Transfer to minority interest     (5,662)   (5,662) 5,662  - 

  Share based payment   -   1,100    1,100   -   1,100 

  Adjustment on warrant programme    (8,062)   (8,062)  -   (8,062)

  Other transactions   5,791   211,793   -   217,584   5,662   223,246 

      

  Shareholders’ equity as of 31 December  63,762   624,217  (1,220)  686,759   4,640  691,399 

  

  2005       

    Share Retained Reserve for Equity Equity Equity

  Amounts in DKK thousands  capital earnings adjustment Group Minority Total

      

  Shareholders’ equity as of 1 January   46,395   268,995    315,390   -     315,390 

      

  Exchange rate adjustments 

  regarding foreign companies    -  (206)  (206)  -   (206)

  Transactions recorded on equity    -   (206)  (206)   -   (206) 

      

  Net profi t     (94,075)   (94,075)  (655)  (94,730)

  Net income    (94,075)  (206)  (94,281)  (655)  (94,936)

      

  Revenue from issues of new shares   11,576   405,150    416,726   -   416,726 

  Expenses from issues of new shares    (17,668)   (17,668)  -   (17,668)

  Transfer to minority interest     (2,530)   (2,530)  2,530   - 

  Adjustment on warrant programme    9,197    9,197   -   9,197 

  Share based payment    1,395    1,395   -   1,395 

  Other transactions   11,576   395,544   -   407,120   2,530   409,650 

      

  Shareholders’ equity as of 31 December  57,971   570,464   (206)  628,229   1,875   630,104 
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Accounting policies

1. Accounting policies

GENERAL INFORMATION

Basis of preparation
The Annual Report of Bavarian Nordic A/S for the year ended 31 Decem-

ber 2006, comprising the fi nancial statements of the parent company and 

the consolidated fi nancial statements, has been prepared in accordance 

with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by 

the EU and additional Danish disclosure requirements for the annual re-

ports of listed companies. Additional Danish disclosure requirements for 

the presentation of annual reports are imposed by the Statutory Order on 

Adoption of IFRS issued under the Danish Financial Statements Act and 

by the Copenhagen Stock Exchange. 

The accounting policies are unchanged from last year.

The Annual Report is presented in Danish kroner (DKK), which is consi-

dered the primary currency of the group’s activities and the functional 

currency of the parent company.

Standards and interpretations not yet in force
At the date of the publication of this Annual Report, the following new or 

amended standards and interpretations have not yet entered into force, 

and are therefore not included in this Annual Report: 

Management believes that the application of these new and revised stan-

dards and interpretations will not have any material impact on the Annual 

Report for the coming fi nancial years.

Recognition and measurement 
Income is recognised in the fi  nancial statements as it is earned. Assets 

and liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that 

any future economic benefi t will fl ow to or from the company, and the va-

lue can be measured reliably. Assets and liabilities are fi rst recognised at 

cost. Subsequently assets and liabilities are valued as described below for 

each item.

Consolidation
The consolidated fi nancial statements include Bavarian Nordic A/S and 

the subsidiaries in which the group owns more than 50 per cent of the 

voting rights or in some other way has a controlling interest. 

Principles of consolidation
The consolidated fi nancial statements are prepared on the basis of the in-

dividual fi nancial statements of the parent company and the subsidiaries, 

and these are prepared in accordance with the group’s accounting poli-

cies and for the same accounting period.

Inter-company income and expenses together with all inter-company pro-

fi ts, receivables and payables are eliminated on consolidation. In the pre-

paration of the consolidated fi nancial statements, the book value of sha-

res in subsidiaries held by the parent company are set off against the 

shareholders’ equity of the subsidiaries. 

For acquisition of companies, the acquisition method of accounting is 

adopted under which the identifi able assets and liabilities of the acquired 

company are recognised at market value at the date of acquisition, and 

any difference from the cost price of the acquired companies is recogni-

sed as goodwill.

Minority interests include a related portion of the result and are part of the 

group’s annual result and shown as a separate entry under “equity”. 

Foreign currency translation
On initial recognition, transactions denominated in currencies other than 

the group’s functional currency are translated at the exchange rate ruling 

on the transaction date. Receivables, payables and other monetary items 

denominated in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the ba-

lance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet 

date. Exchange differences between the exchange rate at the date of the 

transaction and the exchange rate at the date of payment or the balance 

sheet date, respectively, are recognised in the income statement under fi -

nancial items. Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, inven-

tories and other non-monetary assets acquired in foreign currency and me-

asured based on historical cost are translated at the exchange rates at the 

transaction date.

On recognition in the consolidated fi nancial statements of subsidiaries 

whose fi nancial statements are presented in a functional currency other 

than Danish kroner (DKK), the income statements are translated at average 

exchange rates for the respective months. Balance sheet items are trans-

lated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of foreign subsidiaries’ ope-

ning balance sheet items to the exchange rates at the balance sheet date 

and on the translation of the income statements from average exchange ra-

tes to exchange rates at the balance sheet date are taken directly to equity. 

Similarly, exchange differences arising as a result of changes made directly 

in the equity of the foreign subsidiary are also taken directly to equity.

Foreign exchange adjustment of receivables or debt to subsidiaries which 

are considered part of the parent company’s overall investment in the sub-

sidiary in question are also taken directly to equity in the consolidated fi -

nancial statements, whereas they are recognised in the income statement 

of the parent company.

Derivative fi nancial instruments
On initial recognition, derivative fi nancial instruments are measured at the 

fair value on the settlement date. Directly attributable costs related to the 

purchase or issuance of the individual fi nancial instruments (transaction 

costs) are added to the fair value on initial recognition unless the fi nancial 

asset or the fi nancial liability is measured at fair value with recognition of 

fair value adjustments in the income statement. Subsequently, they are 

measured at fair value at the balance sheet date. Changes in the fair va-

lue of derivative fi nancial instruments designated as and qualifying for re-

cognition as fair value hedges of a recognised asset or a recognised liabi-

lity are recognised in the income statement together with any changes in 

the value of the hedged asset or hedged liability. Changes in the fair value 
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of derivative fi nancial instruments designated as and qualifying for recog-

nition as effective hedges of future transactions are recognised directly in 

equity. The ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the income 

statement. When the hedged transactions are realised, cumulative chan-

ges are recognised as part of the cost of the transactions in question. For 

derivative fi nancial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting, 

changes in fair value are recognised as fi nancial items in the income 

statement as they occur.

Share-based payment
Share-based incentive plans in which employees can only opt to buy sha-

res in the parent company (equity schemes) are measured at the equity 

instruments’ fair value at the grant date and recognised in the income 

statement in staff costs under the respective functions over the vesting 

period. The balancing item is recognised directly in equity. The fair value 

on the date of grant is determined using the Black-Scholes model.

Cash-based incentive programmes in which employees can have the dif-

ference between the agreed price and the actual share price settled in 

cash are measured at fair value at the date of grant and recognised in the 

income statement under staff costs over the period when the fi nal right of 

cash-settlement is obtained. Vested rights are subsequently remeasured 

on each balance sheet date and upon fi nal settlement, and any changes 

in the fair value of the programmes are recognised in the income state-

ment under fi nancial items. The balancing item is recognised under liabi-

lities.

The fair value of the cash-based incentive programmes is determined 

using the Black-Scholes model. 

THE INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue recognition
Revenue comprises the value of sales of products and income derived 

from development contracts and amounts received for achieving milesto-

nes in development projects. These are recognised in the year in which 

any major risks and rewards connected with the title of the goods or right 

to the services are transferred. The company does not retain managerial 

responsibility for, or control of, the goods sold. Sales revenue also compri-

ses receipts where it is certain that there will be no demand for these to 

be refunded. Research and development grants without a profi t element 

are set off against the costs of research and development at the time 

when a fi nal and binding right to the grant has been obtained.

Production costs
Production costs consist of costs incurred to earn the revenue for the 

year. Production costs comprise goods, transport insurance and freight 

costs or salaries and external costs required to fulfi l the deliveries under 

contract.

Research and development costs
Research and development costs include salaries and costs directly attri-

butable to the  company’s research and development projects less gover-

nment grants. The company considers a project to be a development pro-

ject upon receipt of authorities’ approval to initiate clinical trials. 

Furthermore, salaries and costs supporting direct research and develop-

ment, including costs of patents, rent, leasing and depreciation attribu-

table to the laboratories and external scientifi c consultancy services, are 

included under research and development costs. In the parent company, 

all inter-company purchases between the parent company and subsidia-

ries are included in the research and development costs, as the subsidia-

ries only carry out research and development for the parent company.

All research costs are written off in the year they are incurred. 

Development costs relating to the clinical projects are capitalised where 

suffi cient security has been provided in that the future earnings of the 

company cover not only production and direct selling and administrative 

costs, but also the development costs. Development costs that cover the 

ongoing costs of a clinical programme after the date of regulatory appro-

val from authorities for the said clinical trial will be noted as assets. Due to 

the general risk relating to development of pharmaceutical products, ca-

pitalisation in the balance sheet requires that the development of the pro-

duct can be completed with suffi cient security. When suffi cient security is 

not obtained, the development costs are expensed. 

Sales and administrative costs
Sales and administrative costs include costs of company management 

and administrative personnel, offi ce costs, rent, leasing and depreciation 

not relating specifi cally to research and development activities. 

Financial items
Interest income and expense are recognised in the income statement at 

the amounts for the fi nancial year. Financial items also include fi nancial 

costs related to fi nance leases, value adjustments of fi nancial instru-

ments, securities and items in foreign currency. 

Tax
Tax for the year comprises current tax and deferred tax for the year. The 

part relating to the profi t for the year is recognised in the income state-

ment, and the part attributable to items in equity is recognised directly in 

equity. Current tax payable but not yet paid is recognised in the balance 

sheet under current liabilities. 

Deferred tax is measured using the liability method for all temporary diffe-

rences between the accounting values and tax values. Deferred tax liabili-

ties arising from temporary tax differences are recognised in the balance 

sheet as a provision. Deferred tax assets arising from temporary differen-

ces for tax purposes and tax losses carried forward are recognised when 

it is probable that these can be realised by offsetting them against future 

taxable income. Unrealised temporary tax differences are disclosed in a 

note to the fi nancial statements with the relevant amounts. 

Minority interests
Minority interests include the part of net profi t that is attributable to mino-

rity shareholders.
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Earnings per share
Earnings per share is calculated as the profi t or loss for the year compa-

red to the weighted average of the issued shares in the fi nancial year. The 

basis for the calculation of diluted earnings per share is the weighted ave-

rage number of shares in the fi nancial year adjusted for the effects of 

warrants that could have been acquired at market value on the basis of 

the monetary value of the rights related to the outstanding warrants. No 

adjustment is made in the profi t or loss for the year.

THE BALANCE SHEET

Intangible assets
Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. 

Development projects meeting the requirements for recognition as an as-

set are measured as direct costs plus indirect production costs relating to 

the development projects. Amortisation of development projects 

commences when the asset is taken into use and is calculated on a 

straight-line basis over the useful economic lives of the assets. An asset is 

defi ned as being taken into use at the commencement of sales activities. 

For development projects an individual assessment of the useful econo-

mic life of the project is made by the management. Purchased rights or 

rights acquired in connection with an acquisition, which fulfi  l the require-

ments for recognition, are measured at cost. An individual assessment of 

the useful economic life of the rights is made for purchased rights. 

The expected amortisation periods are: 

Rights  max.10 years

Development projects  max.10 years

Software 3 years

Tangible assets
Tangible assets include land and buildings, production equipment, lease-

hold improvements, offi ce and IT equipment, and laboratory equipment, 

and they are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accu-

mulated impairment losses. Cost includes the costs of purchase and 

 expenses directly attributable to the purchase until the asset is ready for 

use. In the case of assets manufactured by the company, cost includes 

direct and indirect costs of materials, components, thirdpartysuppliers 

and labour. 

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the useful economic 

lives of the assets.

Buildings 20 years

Installations 5-10 years

Leasehold improvements 5 years

Offi ce and IT equipment 3 - 5 years

Laboratory equipment 5 years

Production equipment 5 years

Acquisitions of minor items of property, plant and equipment are written 

off immediately in the income statement. Depreciation and gains and los-

ses from regular replacement of property, plant and equipment are recog-

nised in the income statement.

Leasing
Assets under fi nancial leases are measured in the balance sheet at the 

 lower of fair value or the present value of the future lease payments on 

the date of acquisition. The capitalised remaining leasing commitments 

are recognised in the balance sheet as a liability and the interest part is 

recognised in the income statement under fi nancial items. The interest 

rate implicit in the leasing agreement is used in calculations. The liability 

is reduced by the repayment part of the lease payments. The assets are 

depreciated over the expected useful lives of the assets in the same way 

as other similar assets. The lease payments on assets under operating 

leases are posted as an expense in the income statement. The total lea-

sing commitment is disclosed in a note.  

Investments
Investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured at cost in the 

 fi nancial statements of the parent company. Where the recoverable 

amount of the investments is lower than cost, the investments are written 

down to this lower value. In addition, cost is written down if dividend 

 distributed exceeds the accumulated earnings in the company since the 

parent company’s acquisition of the investments.

Write-down of assets 
The carrying values of both intangible and tangible assets as well as 

 fi nancial assets, which are measured at cost or amortised/depreciated 

cost, are assessed annually to determine whether there are indications of 

any impairment in excess of that expressed in normal amortisation and 

depreciation. If this is the case, the asset is written-down to a recoverable 

amount, which is the higher value of either the net sales price or the capi-

talised value. Impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets are re-

cognised under the same accounting item as the associated depreciation 

or amortisation. 

Inventories
Inventories are measured at cost as the expenses directly attributable to 

the purchase, or, for goods manufactured by the company, as the costs 

directly attributable to purchase plus indirect production costs, or net 

 realisable value if this is lower. Net realisable value is the estimated sales 

price in the ordinary course of business less relevant sales costs. Cost 

price is set as a weighted average. 

Receivables
Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which is usually equal to the 

nominal value less provision for bad debts based on an individual assess-

ment of the risk. 

Receivables at subsidiaries are written-down when the receivable is re-

cognised as having no value. In the event that the parent company has a 

legal or constructive obligation to cover the negative balance of the subsi-

diary, this amount will be set aside as a provision. 
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Financial defi nitions

Equity, % Total equity x 100
  Total assets

Market capitalisation of shareholders Market price at end of year x total share capital

Equity value, DKK  Equity
  Number of shares

Market price/euity value Market price per share
  Equity value per share

Earnings per share, EPS Bavarian Nordic’s share of the annual result
  Number of shares (average for 4 quarters)

The key fi gures are calculated and applied in accordance with “Recommendations and Financial Ratios 2005” 
issued by the Danish Society of Financial Analysts 
 

Securities - bonds 
Bonds are measured at market value at the balance sheet date. The mar-

ket value is measured with regard to known future gains and losses at the 

balance sheet date from drawing or fi nal maturity. Bonds with a lifetime of 

less than three months are included under the entry, liquid funds. Both 

realised and unrealised value adjustments are recognised in the income 

statement under fi nancial items. 

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the company has an obligation as a result 

of an event in the current or previous fi nancial years, where it is probable 

that the obligation will result in an outfl  ow of the company’s economic re-

sources. 

Pension obligations and similar
For contribution-based schemes, the group pays regular fi xed contributi-

ons to independent pension funds and insurance companies. The group 

has no obligations to pay further contributions. 

Periodical payments to contribution-based schemes are disclosed in the 

income statement. 

Credit institutions
Loans are recognised initially at market value, net of transaction costs in-

curred. Loans are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference 

between the proceeds (net of transaction costs and amortised cost) is re-

cognised in the income statement over the period of the loan using the ef-

fective interest method. Loans are classifi ed as current liabilities unless 

the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability 

for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

The corresponding fi nancial instruments are calculated at current value 

at the time of the fi rst registration. Changes in the current value are incor-

porated on an ongoing basis in the income statement. 

Debts
Debts are measured at the amortised cost. 

Cash fl ow statement
The cash fl ow statement has been prepared in accordance with the indi-

rect method on the basis of the group’s profi t/loss from operations. The 

statement shows the group’s cash fl ows broken down into operating, inve-

stment and fi nancing activities, cash and cash equivalents at the end of 

the year and the impact of the calculated cash fl ows on the group’s cash 

and cash equivalents. 

Cash fl ows in foreign currencies are translated into Danish kroner (DKK) 

at the exchange rate on the transaction date. Cash fl ows from operating 

activities are adjusted for non-cash operating items and changes in work-

ing capital. Cash fl ows from investment activities include cash fl ows from 

purchases and sales of intangible, tangible and fi nancial non-current as-

sets, as well as investments in securities. Cash fl ows from fi nancial activi-

ties include cash fl ows from raising and repayment of loans and capital 

injections as well as fi nancial items. 

Segment reporting
As the Bavarian Nordic group only operates within one business segment, 

and because risk and return do not diverge geographically, separate seg-

ment reports are not included in the notes to the annual fi nancial state-

ments.
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  2. Staff costs
      Parent Company    Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

       

  Wages and salaries    59,214   57,082    107,416   100,661 

  Pension and social security expenses    4,488   2,452    11,798   8,464 

  Other staff expenses    6,961   1,811    12,642   3,958 

  Share-based payment    974   -    974   - 

  Phantom share programme    196   -    196   - 

  Staff costs before capitalisation    71,833   61,345    133,026   113,083 

  Capitalised salaries     (33,182)  (20,229)   (33,182)  (20,229)

  Total staff costs    38,651   41,116    99,844   92,854 

     

  Staff expenses are distributed as follows:     

  Production costs    18,498   43,944    23,995   48,833 

  Research and Development costs    19,387   1,519    69,203   48,368 

  Sales and administrative costs    33,948   15,882    39,828   15,882 

  Staff costs before capitalisation    71,833   61,345    133,026   113,083 

  Capitalised salaries     (33,182)  (20,229)   (33,182)  (20,229)

  Total staff costs    38,651   41,116    99,844   92,854 

     

  Of which:     

  Remuneration to the Board of Directors 1)   526   441    526   441 

  Remuneration to the President of the company 1)   1,994   1,918    1,994   1,918 

  Remuneration to the Managerial staff 1)   7,288   5,092    9,161   6,611 

  Total management remuneration    9,808   7,451    11,681   8,970 

     

  1) Including share-based payment     

     

   Incentive programmes are disclosed in note 18. The share based payment to the Board of Directors, the President of the company and the Managerial 

Staff are respectively 126, 94 and 839 DKK thousands. 

        

  Average numbers of employees convert to full-time   104   103    225   206 

   Numbers of employees as of December 31 convert to full-time  105   121    233   224 

  3. Depreciation and amortisation
      Parent Company    Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

  Share of depreciation and amortisation:     

  Production costs    1,303   3,212    1,493   8,169 

  Research and Development costs    3,120   1,273    9,922   5,587 

  Sales expenses and Administrative costs   6,477   1,984    6,535   1,634 

  Total depreciation    10,900   6,469    17,950   15,390 

      

  Hereof profi t/loss from disposed fi xed assets   (28) 58   (28)  (287)

Notes
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  4. Fees to auditors
      Parent Company    Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

       

  Audit of the annual report   450 375  450 425

  Other assistance   369 1,572  369 1,963

  Total fees   819 1,947  819 2,388

  5. Other costs
      Parent Company    Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

  Write-down of second-generation 

  smallpox vaccines inventory   - 45,371  -  45,371 

  6. Financial income
      Parent Company    Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

  Financial income    13,624   16,720    14,174   16,804 

  Financial income from subsidiaries    347   300    -   - 

  Net income from exchange rate adjustments   799   3,313    804   3,490 

  Capitalised interest    -   (623)   -   (623)

  Total    14,770   19,710    14,978   19,671 

 

  7. Financial expenses
      Parent Company    Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

  Financial expenses    9,115   16,301    9,813   16,590 

  Financial leasing expense    2,267   1,609    2,267   1,609 

  Net income from exchange rate adjustments   3,863   -    3,925   20 

  Financial expense to subsidiaries    347   450    -   - 

  Capitalised interest    -   (1,902)   -   (1,902)

  Total    15,592   16,458    16,005   16,317 
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  8. Taxation
      Parent Company    Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands   2006 2005  2006 2005

       

  Current tax    -   -    2,874   3,263 

  Change in deferred tax    (38,807)  (27,988)   (39,429)  (26,225)

  Corrections to previous years    (139)  (8,666)   761   (9,547)

  Tax for the year    (38,668)  (36,654)   (35,794)  (32,509)

     

  Re-classifi cation receivables at the beginning of the year   -   1,112    -   231 

  Tax on equity transactions    8,062   (10,592)   8,062   (10,592)

  Tax on income for the year    (46,730)  (24,950)   (43,856)  (21,686)

     

  Tax on income for the year is explained as follows:     

  Calculated tax (28/30%) tax on income before tax   (51,407)  (32,020)   (56,531)  (32,413)

  Tax effect on:     

  Change in tax from 30% to 28%    -   4,727    -   4,954 

  Different percentage in foreign subsidaiaries   -   -    456   - 

  Not calculated tax values in foreign subsidairies   -   -    8,063   - 

  Loss of tax loss carry-forwards    2,330   1,782     2,330   1,782 

  Permanent differences    32   (715)    32   (715)

  Corrections to previous year    2,315   1,276     1,794   4,706 

  Tax on income for the year    (46,730)  (24,950)   (43,856)  (21,686)

     

  Deferred tax     

  Recognised deferred tax assets relates to temporary differences between  valuations for accounting and taxation purposes and tax losses carried   

  forward in the Parent Company:     

     

  Non-current assets    (29,564)  (12,328)    (26,424)  (12,315)

  Patent costs    (85)  162     (85)  162 

  Provisions    -   -     -   2,505 

  Tax losses carried-forward    173,481   102,455      173,481   102,455 

  Inventories    -   12,704    -   12,704 

  Corresponding tax corrections relating to tax audit   -   2,032     -   2,032 

  Recognised tax assets    143,832   105,025    146,972   107,543 

     

   Deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences for tax purposes and tax losses carried forward are recognised as these will be offsetting them 

against future taxable income, primarily related to the expected RFP-3 contract as mentioned on page 22. Not calculated unlimited tax assets DKK 

thousands 8,063. 

  9. Earnings per share (EPS)
          Group 

  Amounts in DKK thousands      2006 2005

  Profi t for the Parent Company’s shareholders        (160,937)  (94,075)

  Weighted average of shares (thousand units)        6,248   5,356 

  Earnings per share (DKK)         (25.8)  (17.6)

  Diluted earnings, per share of DKK 10,00       (25.8)  (17.6)

     

  There is not calculated any effect on diluted earnings per share in agreement with IAS 33 because it will improve the result per share.
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  10. Intangible assets – Parent Company
 

  2006       2006

  Amounts in DKK thousands     Rights Software Total

  Costs as of 1 January      6,864   16,221   23,085 

  Additions during the year      -   245   245 

  Disposals during the year      -   -   - 

  Exchange rate adjustments       -   -   - 

  Cost as of 31 December      6,864   16,466   23,330 

       

  Amortisation as of 1 January      2,631   2,191   4,822 

  Amortisation during the year      647   5,082   5,729 

  Disposals during the year      -   -   - 

  Exchange rate adjustments      -   -   - 

  Amortisation as of 31 December      3,278   7,273   10,551 

      

  Book value as of 31 December      3,586   9,193   12,779 

     

     

  10. Intangible assets – Group
 

  2006       2006

  Amounts in DKK thousands     Rights Software Total

  Costs as of 1 January      6,864   17,448   24,312 

  Additions during the year      -   245   245 

  Disposals during the year      -   -   - 

  Exchange rate adjustments       -   7   7 

  Cost as of 31 December      6,864   17,700   24,564 

     

  Amortisation as of 1 January      2,631   2,951   5,582 

  Amortisation during the year      647   5,358   6,005 

  Disposals during the year      -   -   - 

  Exchange rate adjustments      -   8   8 

  Amortisation as of 31 December      3,278   8,317   11,595 

     

  Book value as of 31 December      3,586   9,383   12,969 

     

     

     

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES
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  10. Intangible assets – Parent Company
        Intangible 

  2005   Development    assets under 2005

  Amounts in DKK thousands   projects Rights Software construction Total

        

  Costs as of 1 January    6,256   6,857   4,029   388   17,530 

  Additions during the year    -   -   11,798   -   11,798 

  Transfer    -   -   388   (388)  - 

  Disposals during the year    (6,256)  -   -   -   (6,256)

  Exchange rate adjustments     -   7   6   -   13 

  Cost as of 31 December    -   6,864   16,221   -   23,085 

     

  Amortisation as of 1 January    6,256   1,386   916   -   8,558 

  Amortisation during the year    -   1,242   1,273   -   2,515 

  Disposals during the year    (6,256)  -   -   -   (6,256)

  Exchange rate adjustments    -   3   2   -   5 

  Amortisation as of 31 December    -   2,631   2,191   -   4,822 

     

  Book value as of 31 December    -   4,233   14,030   -   18,263 

     

     

  10. Intangible assets – Group
        Intangible 

  2005   Development    assets under 2005

  Amounts in DKK thousands   projects Rights Software construction Total

        

  Costs as of 1 January    6,164   6,857   5,043   388   18,452 

  Additions during the year    -   -   12,012   -   12,012 

  Transfer    -   -   388   (388)  - 

  Disposals during the year    (6,164)    -   (6,164)

  Exchange rate adjustments     -   7   5   -   12 

  Cost as of 31 December    -   6,864   17,448   -   24,312 

      

  Amortisation as of 1 January    6,164   1,386   1,402   -   8,952 

  Amortisation during the year    -   1,242   1,551   -   2,793 

  Disposals during the year    (6,164)  -   -   -   (6,164)

  Exchange rate adjustments    -   3   (2)  -   1 

  Amortisation as of 31 December    -   2,631   2,951   -   5,582 

     

  Book value as of 31 December    -   4,233   14,497   -   18,730 
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  11. Tangible assets – Parent Company
     -    

  2006  Land and Leasehold Plant and  Pre-payment 2006

  Amounts in DKK thousands  buildings improvement machinery Equipment of assets Total

        

  Costs as of 1 January   170,280   -   133,666   31,495   -   335,441 

  Additions during the year   1,020   -   71,514   1,615   -   74,149 

  Transfer   -   -   16,430  (16.430)   -   - 

  Disposals during the year  (5,775)  -   -   (1,252)  -   (7,027)

  Exchange rate adjustments    -   -   -   -   -   - 

  Cost as of 31 December   165,525   -   221,610   15,428   -   402,563 

      

  Depreciation of 1 January   747   -   16   6,682   -   7,445 

  Depreciation during the year   446   -   70   4,655   -   5,171 

  Disposals during the year   -   -   -   (1,203)  -   (1,203)

  Exchange rate adjustments   -   -   -   -   -   - 

  Depreciation as of 31 December   1,193   -   86   10,134   -   11,413 

      

  Book value as of 31 December   164,332   -   221,524   5,294   -   391,150 

      

  Book value of leased 

  assets as of 31 December     50,100     50,100 

      

      

  11. Tangible assets – Group
     -    

  2006  Land and Leasehold Plant and  Pre-payment 2006

  Amounts in DKK thousands  buildings improvement machinery Equipment of assets Total

        

  Costs as of 1 January   170,280   7,449   134,380   71,666   528   384,303 

  Additions during the year   1,020   -   71,514   6,781   -   79,315 

  Transfer   -   -   15,716   (15,188)   (528)  - 

  Disposals during the year  (5,775)   -   -   (1,795)  -   (7,570)

  Exchange rate adjustments    -   -   -   -   -   - 

  Cost as of 31 December   165,525   7,449  221,610   61,464   -   456,048 

      

  Depreciation of 1 January   747   3,612   28   33,829   -   38,216 

  Depreciation during the year   446   989   70   10,440   -   11,945 

  Disposals during the year   -   337   (12)  (2,495)  -   (2,170)

  Exchange rate adjustments   -   -   -   -   -   - 

  Depreciation as of 31 December   1,193   4,938   86   41,774   -   47,991 

      

  Book value as of 31 December   164,332   2,511   221,524   19,690   -   408,057 

      

  Book value of leased 

  assets as of 31 December     50,100     50,100 

      

   As of 31 December 2005 mortgage deeds of total of DKK 125.000 (thousands) have been issued on the property Bøgeskovvej 9, Kvistgård, Denmark 

The public value assessment of the site and building as of 31 December 2005 was DKK 65.502 (thousands) 



67

  11. Tangible assets – Parent Company
     -    

  2005  Land and Leasehold Plant and  Pre-payment 2005

  Amounts in DKK thousands  buildings improvement machinery Equipment of assets Total

        

  Costs as of 1 January   44,462   2,756   -   16,664   130,041   193,923 

  Additions during the year   63,178   -   80,009   5,611   -   148,798 

  Transfer   62,622   -   53,657   13,762   (130,041)  - 

  Disposals during the year   -   (2,756)  -   (4,542)  -   (7,298)

  Exchange rate adjustments    18   -   -   -   -   18 

  Cost as of 31 December   170,280   -   133,666   31,495   -   335,441 
      

  Depreciation of 1 January   320   2,733   -   7,718   -   10,771 

  Depreciation during the year   426   -   16   3,454   -   3,896 

  Disposals during the year   -   (2,733)  -   (4,490)  -   (7,223)

  Exchange rate adjustments   1   -   -   -   -   1 

  Depreciation as of 31 December   747   -   16   6,682   -   7,445 
      

  Book value as of 31 December   169,533   -   133,650   24,813   -   327,996 
      

  Book value of leased 
  assets as of 31 December     60,107     60,107 
      

  Interest capitalised during the year        1,902 

      

      

  11. Tangible assets – Group
     -    

  2005  Land and Leasehold Plant and  Pre-payment 2005

  Amounts in DKK thousands  buildings improvement machinery Equipment of assets Total

        

  Costs as of 1 January   44,462   9,992   -   56,089   130,041   240,584 

  Additions during the year   63,178   213   80,723   6,564   528   151,206 

  Transfer   62,622   -   53,657   13,762   (130,041)  - 

  Disposals during the year   -   (2,756)  -   (4,736)  -   (7,492)

  Exchange rate adjustments    18   -   -   (13)  -   5 

  Cost as of 31 December   170,280   7,449   134,380   71,666   528   384,303 
      

  Depreciation of 1 January   320   5,716   -   27,060   -   33,096 

  Depreciation during the year   426   976   28   11,459   -   12,889 

  Disposals during the year   -   (2,733)  -   (4,690)  -   (7,423)

  Exchange rate adjustments   1   (347)  -   -   -   (346)

  Depreciation as of 31 December   747   3,612   28   33,829   -   38,216 
      

  Book value as of 31 December   169,533   3,837   134,352   37,837   528   346,087 
      

  Book value of leased 
  assets as of 31 December     60,107     60,107 
      

  Interest capitalised during the year        1,902 

   As of 31 December 2005 mortgage deeds of total of DKK 125.000 (thousands) have been issued on the property Bøgeskovvej 9, Kvistgård, Denmark 

The public value assessment of the site and building as of 31 December 2005 was DKK 65.502 (thousands) 
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  12. Investment in subsidiaires
         Parent Company

     

  Amounts in DKK thousands      2006 2005

     

  Cost of subsidiaries as of 1 January       40,820   15,476 

  Additions during the year       40,121   25,296 

  Disposals during the year       (521)  - 

  Exchange rate adjustment       3   48 

  Cost of subsidiaries as of 31 December        80,423   40,820 

    

  Write-down as of 1 January       (521)  (521)

  Disposals during the year       521   - 

  Write down as of 31 December       -  (521)

     

  Book value as of 31 December       80,423   40,299

    

  

  

  Company summary

  

  Subsidiaries   Domicile  Ownership %  Voting rights %  

  

   Bavarian Nordic GmbH   Germany  100  100

   Bavarian Nordic Holding   USA   100  100

   - Bavarian Nordic Inc   USA   100  100

   - BN ImmunoTherapeutics Inc.   USA   90  90

     

  Representative offi ce    

  Bavarian Nordic A/S   Singapore   

   BN ImmunoTherapeutics is owned by Bavarian Nordic Holding Inc., which solely acts as the holding company in the USA. The remaining 10% of 

the shares of BN ImmunoTherapeutics is owned by the company’s CEO in the USA, who is secured a 10% ownership in the company as part of his 

employment contract. Half of this allocation (5%) is restricted for a fi ve-year period (until 2010). Moreover, an additional 10% of the shares (not yet 

issued) is allocated to current and future key employees of BN ImmunoTherapeutics, who, as part of their employment contract, will receive shares or 

stock options. The company’s future ownership of BN ImmunoTherapeutics via Bavarian Nordic Inc. will be reduced to an anticipated 80%.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES
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  13. Securities
        Parent Company and Group

     

  2006   

  Amounts in DKK thousands       

     

      Due within Due between Due after 

     Currency 1 year 1 and 5 years 5 years Total

  

  Securities   DKK 151,563 36,641 43,118 231,322

     

  Effective interest    6.0% 4.1% 4.0% 5.7%

     

        

  2005   

      Due within Due between Due after 

     Currency 1 year 1 and 5 years 5 years Total

  Securities   DKK 264,909 37,841 62,026 364,776

     EUR - 10,530 - 10,530

  Total    264,909 48,371 62,026 375,306

     

  Bonds with maturity exceeding 3 months from the balance sheet date are including      

  in bank and cash funds       (261,784)

         

  Securities with duration over 3 months       113,522

     

  Effective interest    3.0% 3.1% 4.6% 3.3%

     

  The company´s securities are pledged for non-mortgage loans in creditinstitutes for a total  of DKK 115 million for the year 2005 and 2006.   
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  14. Provisions
         Parent Company

     

       Other 2006 2005

  Amounts in DKK thousands     provisions Total Total

     

  Provisions as of 1 January      -   -   2,461 

  Additions      -   -   - 

  Disposals      -   -   (2,461)

  Exchange rate adjustments       -   -   - 

  Provisions as of 31 December      -   -   - 

     

      

         Group

     

       Other 2006 2005

  Amounts in DKK thousands     provisions Total Total

     

  Provisions as of 1 January      6,867   6,867   11,618 

  Additions during the year      -   -   - 

  Disposals during the year      (2,557)  (2,557)  (4,631)

  Exchange rate adjustments       (8)  (8)  (120)

  Provisions as of 31 December      4,302   4,302   6,867  

     

     

      Due within Due between Due after 

  Other provisions    1 year 1 and 5 years 5 years Total

  

  2006    2,682 1,620 - 4,302

  2005    2,585 4,282 - 6,867

  

   

  Other provisions cover remaining rent obligations for premises at Frauenhoferstrasse 18b,  Martinsried, Tyskland.    

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES
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  15. Credit Institutions
                     Parent Company and Group

  2006    Due within Due between Due after 2006  

  Amounts in DKK thousands    1 year 1 and 5 year 5 years Total

  Mortgage, DKK, fi xed interest interval 5.26-5.33% p,a,    1,327   5,929   40,359   47,615 

  Financial leasing, fi xed interest interval 2.2-7.6% p,a,    15,412   34,688   -   50,100 

  Construction loan, variable interest 2.8075% p,a,    -   68,000   -   68,000 

  Construction loan, variable interest 3.315% p,a,    35,000   -   -   35,000 

  Credit line, variable interest 3.28% p,a,    -   -   -   - 

  Interest carrying obligations, total      51,739   108,617   40,359   200,715 

      

      

  15. Credit Institutions
                     Parent Company and Group

  2005    Due within Due between Due after 2005  

  Amounts in DKK thousands    1 year 1 and 5 year 5 years Total

  Mortgage, DKK, fi xed interest interval 5.26-5.33% p,a,    1,270   5,676   41,939   48,885 

  Financial leasing, fi xed interest interval 2.2-7.6% p,a,    2,071   57,926   -   59,997 

  Construction loan, variable interest 2.8075% p,a,    -   67,377   -   67,377 

  Construction loan, variable interest 3.315% p,a,    -   35,000   -   35,000 

  Credit line, variable interest 3.28% p,a,    21,572   -   -   21,572 

  Interest carrying obligations, total      24,913   165,979   41,939   232,831 

      

      

  Minimum fi nancial lease payements       

         Future   Present   

    Due within Due between Due after   interest rate   value of  

    1 year 1 and 5 year 5 years  Total   on lease   payments 

        

  2006   16.133   36.825   -   52.958   (2.858)  50.100 

  2005   2.071   59.681   -   61.752   (1.755)  59.997 

       

      

  FX Forward (Interest swap)      

   The Parent Company has a loan of DKK 68 million with a variable interest for the period up to 15 July 2009 

  The loan is changed to a loan with fi xed interest via a SWAP with Nordea Bank with interest 2.79% p.a. for 2005 and 2006. 
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  16. Financial risks – Parent Company

  2006 

  Amounts in DKK thousands       Net position

  Currency   Due Receivables Liabilities Cash Position 2006

       

  DKK   < 1 year  14,026   (101,857)  98,441   10,610 

     < 1 year   (148,976)  231,322   82,346 

  EUR   < 1 year  12,123   (3,642)  -   8,481 

     > 1year  -   -   -   - 

  USD   < 1 year  25,112   (54,601)  -   (29,489)

     > 1year  -   -   -   - 

       

  Total     51,261   (309,076)  329,763   71,948 

       

       

  16. Financial risks – Group

  2006 

  Amounts in DKK thousands       Net position

  Currency   Due Receivables Liabilities Cash Position 2006

       

  DKK   < 1 year  14,026   (102,002)  98,440   10,464 

     < 1 year   (148,976)  231,322   82,346 

  EUR   < 1 year  1,478   (8,486)  2,393   (4,615)

     > 1year  -   (1,620)  -   (1,620)

  USD   < 1 year  25,112   (1,937)  533   23,708 

     > 1year  -   -   -   - 

       

  Total     40,616   (263,021)  332,688   110,283 

       

       

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES
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  16. Financial risks – Parent Company

  2005 

  Amounts in DKK thousands       Net position

  Currency   Due Receivables Liabilities Cash Position 2005

       

  DKK   < 1 year  12,003   (70,362)  285,698   227,339 

     < 1 year  -   (207,918)  113,522   (94,396)

  EUR   < 1 year  1,478   (16,469)  -   (14,991)

     > 1year  -   -   -   - 

  USD   < 1 year  25,112   (18,192)  -   6,920 

     > 1year  -   -   -   - 

  Other currencies   < 1 year  -   -   -  

     > 1year  -   -   -  

       

  Total     38,593   (312,941)  399,220   124,872 

       

       

  16. Financial risks – Group

  2005 

  Amounts in DKK thousands       Net position

  Currency   Due Receivables Liabilities Cash Position 2005

       

  DKK   < 1 year  17,400   (24,913)  285,698   278,185 

     < 1 year  -   (222,959)  113,522   (109,437)

  EUR   < 1 year  1,120   (28,949)  4,143   (23,686)

     > 1year  3,140   (3,140)  -   - 

  USD   < 1 year  20,808   (18,192)  744   3,360 

     > 1year  -   -   -   - 

  Other currencies   < 1 year  -   (307)  -   (307)

     > 1year  -   -   -  

       

  Total     42,468   (298,460)  404,107   148,115 

  

   Bavarian Nordic estimate continiously the requirement for currency exposure. It is the opinion of the Management and the Board of Directors that the 

risk at the moment is minimal.

  Credit risk 

   Receivables from sales and other income are limited to governments and military authorities It is the opinion of the Management and Board of Directors 

that there is no real credit risk in relation to receivables from sale and other income.

  Interest rate risk 

  It is the opinion of the Management and the Board of Directors that the interest rate risk on the Group loan facilities is minimal.

  Fair value of the short term assets and the liabilties match the booked value in the balance. 
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  17. Related party transactions
         

  The Management and Board of Directors of Bavarian Nordic as well as NeuroSearch A/S are considered related parties as they have signifi cant infl uence.

   

  NeuroSearch A/S is considered to be a related party in that Mr. Asger Aamund is Chairman of the Board for both NeuroSearch A/S and Bavarian Nordic A/S.

   

   Inter-company purchases from the subsidiaries comprise:   

   

  Amounts in DKK thousands      2006 2005

   

  Research and Development costs   

  Bavarian Nordic A/S purchase of Research and Development costs from Bavarian Nordic GmbH   104,613  98,892 

   

  Bavarian Nordic A/S purchase of Research and Development costs from Bavarian Nordic Inc   3,643   - 

   

  Management fee   

  BN ImmunoTherapeutics Inc. purchase of management services from Bavarian Nordic A/S   272 152

   

  Leasing   

  Bavarian Nordic GmbH rents equipment from Bavarian Nordic A/S     1,485  1,667 

   

   Information on further inter-company transactions and balances can be found in notes 6 and 7   

   

  Apart from Group inter-company transactions, renumeration of the President and the Board of Directors (note 2), and the warrants   

  programme (note 18), there are no signifi cant transactions with related parties.   
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  18. Warrant programme
         

  2004 programme        

   Bavarian Nordic A/S has in 2004-2005 issued warrants to employees and Management. There is no earning obligations connected to the programme. 

Warrant with an average exercise price of DKK 312 per warrant, Nominal DKK 1.760 thousands is distributed as follows

         Value warrant

        Nominal rights at

  Amounts in DKK thousands      value  issurance

  

  Board of Directors       215.9   1,120.0 

  President of the company       162.0   840.0 

  Managerial staff       599.2   3,142.6 

  Employees       340.2   1,954.1 

  Former employees       442.7   2,421.9 

  Total       1,760.0   9,478.6 

  Value of warrants at issuance (DKK 56-75) are calculated using BlackScholes. 

   The exercise of the vested warrants under the 2004 programme may be exercised in whole or in part in one exercise issue during the period from 

18 April 2007 to 2 May 2007.

  2006 programme

  Bavarian Nordic A/S has in 2006 issued warrants to employees and Management. 

  To use the warrants programme on the exercise period, the employee must not have resigned his/her position in Bavarian Nordic.

  Warrant with exercise price of DKK 572 per warrant, Nominal DKK 1.750 thousands is distributed as follows  

         Value warrant

        Nominal rights at

  Amounts in DKK thousands      value  issurance

  

  Board of Directors       200.0   980.0 

  President of the company       150.0   735.0 

  Managerial staff       1,335.0   6,541.5 

  Employees       65.0   318.5 

  Former employees       -   - 

  Total       1,750.0   8,575.0 

  Value of warrants at issuance (DKK 49) are calculated using BlackScholes. 

  On 31 December 2006 the total number of warrants was 3.510.000 equivalent to 5,5% of the current share capital

  The expense om the warrants programme is in 2006 is DKK thousands 1.100 and for 2005 DKK thousands 0.  

   Vested warrants under the 2006 programme may be exercised in whole or in part during a two-week period immediately after the release of the 

company’s quarterly report for the third quarter of 2009 and/or during a two-week period after the release of the company’s full-year announcement for 

2009 (in 2010).
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  18. Warrant programme – continued

   The Company has introduced a long-term incentive plan for all employees in the Company and Bavarian Nordic GmbH. 

   At the end of the relevant month, each full-time employee will be awarded, free of charge, three phantom shares per month during the period 

1 November 2006 to 31 October 2009. Accordingly, each full-time employee may be awarded up to a maximum of 108 phantom shares. 

         

    

   Phantom share programme  Nominal  Value, phantom  Total number of phantom  

   Amounts in DKK thousands value  shares at issuance Exercise period shares as of 31 October 2009

  President of the company  6    1.1   November 2009   108 

  Managerial staff  276    50.2   November 2009   4,968 

  Employees  934    170.0   November 2009   17,712 

  Total  1,216    221.3    22,788 

  Specifi cation of issued warrants and phantom shares

     2006 programme Phantom share programme 2004 programme

     Options  Phantom share Options 

     Total  Total  Total

  Additions in 2004        175,996 

  Additions in 2006    175,000    1,216    - 

  As of 31 December 2006    175,000    1,216    175,996 

  Specifi cation of parametres to BlackScholes model 

        

    2006 - warrantsprogramme  2006 - phantom shares  2004 - warrantsprogramme

  Average share price (DKK)   433   515   474 

  Average share exercise price (DKK)   572   422   312 

  Expected volatility rate  36% p.a.  54% p.a.  23% p.a.

  Expected option life   3.3 years   2.9 years   0.3 years

  Expected dividend rate share   -    -    - 

  Risk-free interest rate  3.00% p.a.  3.00% p.a.  3.00% p.a.

        

  Obligation as of 31 December 2006 

  regarding Phantom Shares    196 t. DKK  

        

  The expected volatility is based on the historic voliatility adjusted for the expected changes regarding public information 

        

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES
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  19. Contingent liabilities, contractual obligations
        Parent Company and Group

  Amounts in DKK thousands      2006 2005

   

  On deliveries of goods, the company has given normal guarantees in the range of 2-3 years.  

  These guarantees are mostly covered by equivalent guarantees from sub-contractors  

   

  The Parent Company stands surety for a credit facility to the subsidiary of a maximum  

  of EUR 1,3 million to bank      10,000  10,000 

   

  Bank guarantees issued as deposits for laboratory and offi ce buildings in Martinsried, Germany.   2,054   2,054 

   

  Operational leasing  

  Leasing obligations for cars.  The rental agreements are irrevocable up to 34 months.  

             - Due during the next year      2,312  871 

             - Due between 1 and 5 years      2,286  1,647 

             - Due after 5 years      - -

   

  Rental commitments  

  Rental agreements for laboratory and offi ces facilities in Martinsreid and Berlin, Germany and California, USA.  

  The rental agreements are irrevocable from 6 to 72 months.     35,696   47,961 

   

  The above-mentioned rental agreements have bound payment obligations as follows:  

             - Due during the next year      10,596  12,589 

             - Due between 1 and 5 years      22,285  32,341 

             - Due after 5 years      2,815  3,031 

   

  Collaborative agreements:  

  The company has contractual obligations with research partners 

  for long-term research projects.  

             - Due during the next year      8,833  13,125 

             - Due between 1 and 5 years      1,599  3,957 

             - Due after 5 years       -   - 

   

  Other contractual obligations:  

             - Due during the next year      3,753  4,653 

             - Due between 1 and 5 years      2,480  2,294 

             - Due after 5 years      2,160  2,867 
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Bavarian Nordic addresses

Denmark
Bavarian Nordic A/S

Bøgeskovvej 9

DK-3490 Kvistgård

Denmark

Tel:  +45 3326 8383

Fax:  +45 3326 8380

   

Germany
Bavarian Nordic GmbH

Fraunhoferstrasse 13

D-82152 Martinsried

Germany

Tel:  +49 89 8565 0030

Fax:  +49 89 8565 1333

Bavarian Nordic GmbH

Robert-Rössle-Strasse 10

D-13125 Berlin

Germany

Tel:  +49 30 9406 3900

Fax:  +49 30 9406 3999

  

USA
BN ImmunoTherapeutics Inc.

2425 Garcia Ave

Mountain View, CA 94043

USA

Tel:  +1 650 681 4660

Fax:  +1 360 838 2053

Bavarian Nordic Inc.

2900 K Street N.W., Suite # 501

Harborside, South Building

Washington DC 20007-5118

USA

Tel:  +1 202 536 1581

Fax:  +1 202 536 1579

Singapore
Bavarian Nordic A/S

#01-42, Jurong Town Hall

Jurong Town Hall Road

Singapore 609431

Singapore

Tel:  + 65 65 64 9007

Fax:  + 65 65 64 4311

Group Key Figures 2002-2006 

Technology

Bavarian Nordic’s technology platform is based on the patented MVA-BN® virus.

The MVA-BN® technology has a number of characteristics that makes it ideal for use as a therapeutic or prophylactic 
immunotherapy. The main characteristics are:

MVA-BN® 
• is a safe, non-replicating vaccine vector. This has been documented in the company’s studies of IMVAMUNE® 
 involving more than 1,500 patients. 
• elicits strong expression of own and transgenic proteins 
• has a strong immunostimulatory and adjuvant effect (production of secondary immune cells)
• accelerates the maturation of dendritic cells (antigen-presenting cells)

MVA-BN® is a further development of MVA (Modifi ed Vaccinia Ankara), which was developed by the German Profes-
sor Anton Mayr and used for pre-vaccination against smallpox in Germany in the 1970’s. Bavarian Nordic’s fi rst 
MVA-based programme was launched in 1995. Today the company has several MVA-BN®-based programs in clinical 
Phase I and Phase II development against smallpox, HIV and cancer. 

     2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

  Amounts in DKK millions     

  All fi gures are as of December 31     

     

  Income statements     

  Revenue    175.3   247.6   164.8   524.5   121.1 

  Production costs    136.3   132.2   70.3   206.5   56.5 

  Development and Research costs    118.4   114.4   120.4   61.0   59.9 

  Sales expenses and Administrative costs   124.4   75.4   56.4   43.0   31.4 

  Other costs    -   45.4   -   -   - 

  Income before company tax    (204.8)  (116.4)  (76.7)  217.6   (25.7)

  Net income for the year    (160.9)  (94.7)  (53.0)  150.6   70.1 

     

  Balance sheet data     

  Total non-current assets    568.2   472.4   291.8   71.0   111.5 

  Total current assets    386.2   456.2   310.3   358.2   206.2 

  Shareholders equity    691.4   630.1   315.4   347.0   196.4 

  Long-term current liabilities    150.6   212.2   149.1   2.9   3.6 

  Short-term current liabilities    112.4   86.3   137.6   79.3   117.7 

     

  Cash Flow Statements      

  Net cash including bonds    332.7   269.0   56.6   198.7   93.2 

  Cash fl ow from operating activities    (194.1)  (58.2)  (76.6)  209.3   (13.7)

  Cash fl ow from investment activities    (177.2)  (177.2)  (214.8)  (33.2)  (10.7)

  Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities    203.7   447.8   148.6   3.1   84.8 

     

  Financial Ratios (in DKK)     

  Earnings per share     

  - basic earnings, per share of DKK 10,00   (25.8)  (17.6)  (11.5)  33.4   17.6 

  - diluted earnings, per share of DKK 10,00   (25.8)  (17.6)  (11.5)  32.9   17.6 

  PE, price/earnings ratio    108.4   108.7   68.0   76.9   43.5 

  Share price at the year-end    582   476   539   251   107 

  Share price/Net assets value per share   5.4   4.4   7.9   3.3   2.5 

     

  Shareholders equity share   72% 67% 52% 81% 62%

     

  Number of employees (full-time positions)     

  at the end of the year    233   224   145   87   62 

  Number of employees (full-time positions),     

  yearly average    223   206   117   82   72 

     

     

  The fi nancial ratios have been calculated in accordance with “Anbefalinger og  Nøgletal 2005” (Recommendations and Financial ratios 2005),   

   published by the Danish Society of Financial Analyst, 2005     
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